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Date: 5/16/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:39 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2002-01415-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Anita Schmidt vs. Keystone Rehabilitation Systems

User: LMILLER

Civil Other

Date Judge

91212002 J/ Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Evans, Portnoy & Quinn Receipt number: No Judge
1848350 Dated: 09/12/2002 Amount; $80.00 (Check) One CC to Sheriff

10/28/2002 / Praecipe For Appearance on Behalf of Defendant, KEYSTONE No Judge
REHABILITATION SYSTEMS. filed by s/Tyler J. Smith, Esq. Certificate
of Service nocc

11/13/2002 / Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A. No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

12/2/2002 / Filed: Notice of Service of Defendant’ First Set of Interrogatories and No Judge
request for production of documents to Plaintiff. No cc.
Answer and New Matter to Plaintiffs Complaint. filed by s/Stuart H. No Judge
Sostmann, Esq. Verification s/ Richard Binstein  Certificate of Service
no cc ,

12/6/2002 / Plaintiffs Reply To Defendant's New Matter. filed by s/Irving M. Portnoy, No Judge
Esquire Verification s/ Anita L. Schmidt no cc

2/12/2003 / Notice of Service, Responses to Discovery to Plaintiff upon IRVING M. No Judge
PORTNOY, ESQUIRE  s/Tyler J. Smith, Esquire  Certificate of Service
no cc

1/31/2005 /Motion for Sanctions, filed by s/David M. Chmiel, Esq. No CC No Judge

2/1/2005 l/Scheduling Order, AND NOW, this 1st day of February, 2005, Ordered that
Defendant's Motion for Sanctions shal! be presented on the 23 day of
February, 2005, in Courtroom No. 1 before the Honorable Judge
Ammerman at 2:30 p.m. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
Two CC Attorney Chmiel

2/16/2005 / Motion to Compel Answer to Plaintiff's Second Request for Production of
Documents Directed to Defendant, filed by s/Irving M. Portnoy, Esq. No
C

2/17/2005 Scheduling Order, AND NOW, to-wit, this 17th day of Feb., 2005, it is
hereby ORDERED that Motion to Compel Answer to Plaintiff's Second
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant shall be
presented on the 23rd day of Feb., 2005, in Courtroom No. 1 before the
Honorable Judge ammerman at 2:30 p.m. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, President Judge. 3CC to Atty Portnoy

2/24/2005 /Order, NOW, this 23rd day of Feb., 2005, following argument on the
Defendant's Motion for Sanctions and Plaintiff's Motion to Compel, it is the
ORDER of this Court as follows; (see original). By the court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, President Judge. 2CC Atty T. Smith, Atty Portnoy

8/18/2005 / Motion to Compel Production of Personnel File, filed by s/David M. Chmiel,
Esq. Two CC Atty Chmiel

8/19/2005 /Order, this 19th day of August, 2005, Ordered that Plaintiff shall provide the
employment and/or personnel file within 30 days or be subject to further
sanctions of court, including the possible preclusion of any wage loss or
foss of earning capacity claims. By The Court, /s/ Fredric Ammerman,
Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty Chmiel

8/31/2005 / Plaintiff's Motion For Reconsideration of or to Vacate Order entered
August 19, 2005. filed by s/ Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire. No CC

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman




Date: 5/16/2007 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:39 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2002-01415-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Anita Schmidt vs. Keystone Rehabilitation Systems

Civil Other

Date /

User: LMILLER

Judge

9/1/2005 / Order Of Court, NOW, this 1st day of Sept. 2005, it is Ordered that
argument on the Defendant's Motion to Compel Production of Personnel
File hereby is or shall be scheduled for the 15th day of September, 2005 at
2:00 p.m. in Courtroom No 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,

res. Judge. 3CC Atty. Portnoy
9/26/2005 Stipulation of Counsel, filed by s/ Melissa B. Catello, Esquire. 1CC to Atty

11/28/2005 Motion to Extend Time for Filing Experts' Reports, filed by s/ Melissa B.
Catello Esq. No CC.

11/30/2005 esponse to Plaintiff's Motion to Extend Time for Filing Expert Reports and
Motion to Compel, filed by s/David M. Chmiel, Esq. One CC Attorney
Chmiel

12/6/2005 (fder, NOW, this 5th day of Dec., 2005, it is Ordered that argument on the

Motion to Extend Time for Filing Experts’' Reports hereby is or shall be
scheduled for the 4th day of Jan., 2006 at 9:00 a.m. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC Atty. Catello

1/4/2006 Order, NOW, this 4th day of Jan., 2006, Motion to Extend Time for Filing
Experts' Reports is granted. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Attys: Portnoy, T. Smith, Sostmann, Chmiel

4/26/2006 Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Request for Production of Expert
Report, filed by s/ Melissa B. Catello Esq. No CC.

8/28/2006 / Praecipe for Trial, filed by Atty. Catello no cert. copies.

1/24/2007 /Order, NOW, this 24th day of Jan., 2007, following Pre-Trial Conference,
Ordered: Jury Selection is scheduled for Feb. 1, 2007, beginning at 9:00
a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. Trial is scheduled for May 29, 30 31 and June 1,
2007, beginning at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. (see original). By The
Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Attys: Portnoy, T. Smith, S.
Sastmann, D. Chmiel

4/12/2007 / Defendant's Motion in Limine to Limit The Testimony of Dawn L. Schusler,
M.S.P.T, filed by s/ David M. Chmiel, Esquire. 3CC Atty. Chmiel

4/17/2007 Order, NOW, this 16th day of April, 2007, argument on Defendant's two
Motions in Limine shall be on the 24th day of May at 10:00 a.m. in
Courtroom 2. Any opposition shall be filed on or before May 7, 2007. By
The Counr, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty. Chmiel

4/19/2007 Defendant's Motion in Limine to Limit Plaintiff's Recovery of Medical
Expenses, filed by s/ David M. Chmiel, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Chmiel
5/10/2007 Order, this 10th day of May, 2007, it is Ordered that the oral argument

V' scheduled for May 24, 2007 on Defendant's Motions in Limine is
rescheduled for May 21, 2007 at 11:30 a.m. By The Court, /s/ Paul E.
Cherry, Judge. 3CC Atty. Chmiel
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO.CZQ~1Q|S}C2>
vs. COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

KEYSTONE REHARILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.
Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

444444 e

7 2083 {nd

teanty (20) daps from o EVANS, PORINOY & QUINN

‘*r} H;“a #efayit judgment =ay be eatered sgafnct Firm #724 :
Yo, ’ One Oxford Centre
36" Floor

301 Grant Street
st a5ne Pittsburgh, PA 15219
e e (412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

SEP 12 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




NOTTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and
Notice are served, by entering a written appearance
personally or by the attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the
case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other <¢laim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose mcney or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF

YOU SHOULD NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR

TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU

CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 x5932




COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

1. Plaintiff is a regident of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

‘2. Defendant is and was at all times hereinafter
mentioned a corporation organized under and existing by
virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and,
as such, owned, operated, supervised, controlled, and
maintained facilities for providing rehabilitation services,
including the provision of physical therapy treatments, for
patients.

3. When used hereinafter the term patient shall refer
to Plaintiff Anita Schmidt.

4. On December 14, 2000, the Plaintiff underwent an
operation to remove a painful lump on the bottom of her left
foot.

5. Subsequent to the performance of the aforesaid
surgical procedure, the Plaintiff was referred by her
physician to the Defendant for post-operative rehabilitation,
including the provision of physical therapy.

6. The patient came under the care of the Defendant as
a paying patient for the purpose of treatment by the

Defendant’s staff and other agents, servants and employees.




7. The Defendant, for a compensation which the patient
agreed to pay, undertook to care for the said patient and to
perform all reasonable and necessary procedures, and to use
due, reasonable and proper skills in rendering such care.

8. On January 11, 2001 and thereafter, the Defendant,
through its servants, agents, and employees, ©provided
treatment for the Plaintiff, which treatment included overly
aggressive deep massage, as the result of Which the patient
was caused to suffer those injuries and damages which are
hereinafter set forth.

9. At all times relevant hereto, the Defendant acted
by and through its agents, servants, and employees who, at
all times relevant hereto, were acting in and about their
respective duties as servants, agents and employees of the
Defendant, on its behalf, and within the scope of their
authority.

10. The injuries to the patient and damages which are
hereinafter set forth were caused solely by and were the
direct and proximate result of the carelessness,
recklessness, negligence and malpractice of the Defendant in
any or all of the following respects:

a. In failing to properly render the care the
patient’s condition demanded;




In engaging in and subjecting the patient to an
overly aggressive course of physical therapy;

In engaging in and subjecting the patient to
overly aggressive deep massage;

In engaging in and subjecting the patient to a
course of physical therapy not prescribed by the
patient’s referring physician;

In deviating from the instructions provided by the
patient’s referring physician relative to the
nature of the care to be provided to the patient;

In engaging in the unauthorized practice of
medicine; A

In failing to take proper precautions and apply
the proper remedies to avoid or diminish the
effect of the patient’s pcst-operative condition,
so as to relieve said patient of the effects of
the said condition or the results thereof;

In failing and neglecting to take proper and
sufficient precautions to leave the patient at all
times in the care of competent, skilled and
qualified attendants;

In so negligently treating this patient as to
cause aggravation of the patient’s condition;

In disregarding, ignoring or not sufficiently
acting upon the patient’s complaints;

In disregarding, ignoring or not sufficiently
acting upon the patient’s symptoms;

In neglecting to properly treat the patient’s
post-operative condition;

In failing and omitting to take proper precautions
and to use proper measures to avoid or to minimize
the injuries sustained by the patient;




In subjecting the patient to an unauthorized and
unprescribed course of treatment which was
calculated to cause harm;

In failing to recognize that the patient was at
increased risk of harm if subjected to an
unauthorized and unprescribed course of treatment,
namely overly aggressive deep massage;

In deviating from the ingstructions and
prescription of the patient’s referring physician;

In failing to recognize that overly aggressive
deep massage could or would result in a worsening
of the patient’s condition;

In initiating a self-directed course of treatment,
neither authorized nor prescribed by the patient’s
referring physician, which the Defendant knew or,
in the exercise of reasonable care, should have
known placed the patient at an increased risk of
further harm;

In failing to enact or promulgate or, if enacted
or promulgated, in failing to enforce sufficient
rules and regulations relating to the treatment
and care of patients in the condition of this
patient;

In failing to provide adequate supervision of its
staff and employees to insure that proper
practices and procedures were followed;

In failing and neglecting to employ or hire staff
and employees with adequate experience,
qualifications and skills to properly treat
persons in the condition of this patient;

In entrusting the care of this patient to such
persons who were not sufficiently qualified by
experience, research or ecducational background to
adequately treat and attend to this patient for
the condition then affecting said patient;



w. In entrusting the care of this patient to such
persons who neglected to properly care for and
treat the said patient, and did commit carelessly,
recklessly and negligently acts of omission and
commission and did depart from good, standard
practice and procedure in vogue in the medical
community of which they were a part at the times
and places as aforesaid;

X. In failing to exercise reasonable judgment in the
care and treatment of this patient’s condition.

11. By reason of the said wrongful acts of the
Defendant, the patient has sustained the following severe and
serious injuries, all of which are or may be of a permanent
nature: injury to the 1left lower extremity; internal
injuries; shock and injury to the nerves and nervous system;
and other severe and serious injuries.

12. As a result of the injuries as aforesaid, the
patient has sustained the following damages:

a. The patient has suffered and will continue to
suffer great pain, suffering, inconvenience,
embarrassment and mental anguish;

b. The patient has expended and will be required to
expend large sums of money for medical and
surgical attention, hospitalization, medical
supplies, surgical appliances, medicines and

attendant services;

c. The patient’s earning capacity has been or may be
reduced and permanently impaired;

d. The patient’s general Thealth, strength and
vitality have been impaired;




e. The patient has been and will be deprived of
earnings;

f. The patient has been disfigured;

g. The patient has suffered loss of the enjoyment of
life.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff brings this action against

Defendant and demands damages in excess of the fsdiction
of the Board of Arbitrators of this Court.
Respectfully/subifitted,

EVANS PORANOY

BY /

(‘iizgng/m. Portnoy
corney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATTION

I verify that the statements made herein are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief, and are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

9-9- 0 | Mtemmgw

Date




William A. Shaw
PoSo:o‘HmJ\



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
NO. 02-1415-CD
Vs.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS, PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

Defendant.

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems

Counsel of record for this party:

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 70492

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 84065

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

FILED

OCT 2 82002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
NO. 02-1415-CD
v.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR APPEARANCE

TO: PROTHONOTARY

Please enter the appearance of TYLER J. SMITH, ESQUIRE and STUART H.
SOSTMANN, ESQUIRE on behalf of the Defendant, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, in the

above-captioned action.

BY:

Tylefr I} Smith) Esquire ‘

Styart H. Sostrhann, Esquire

Attorneys for\l)efendant Keystone Rehabilitation
System




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within PRAECIPE FO‘}I},‘
APPEARANCE was served by U. S. Mail, First Class, postage pre-paid, this (4 day of

OCTOBER, 2002, on the below listed:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre
36™ Floor

|Smpith, Esquire |

. Jostmann, Esquire
ttorne \s or Defendant Keystone
ehabilitation Systems

\12_A\LIAB\TIS\LLPG\240715\CZD\03125\12000




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket #
SCHMIDT, ANITA 02-1415-CD
VS.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

13039

i SERVED BY: COUDRIET/RYEN

NOW SEPTEMBER 26, 2002 AT 10:30 AM DST SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

ON KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT,

470 JEFFERS ST., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY

| HANDING TO JOHN ANGELENI, AREA V.P. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF

THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

Return Costs

Cost Description

35.72 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This

L T

NOV 1 3 2002
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

&

Cl?eéﬁé(A. Hawéns

Sheriff

Page 1 of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,

VS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 02-1415-CD

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT’S FIRST SET OF
INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
TO PLAINTIFF

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation

Counsel of record for this party:

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 70492

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 84065

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

=i ED
Y ."._,_:’.'ﬂ

ro 0 yARYA

iiam A Shaw
W\l»’rgthonotafy



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
No.: 02-1415-CD
Vs.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

SYSTEMS, a coporation,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF DEFENDANT’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES
AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO PLAINTIFF

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories and

Request for Production of Documents were served by first class, U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid,
this é!% day of ﬁé Ve m éf/ -~ , 2002, on the parties listed below:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
One Oxford Centre
36™ Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

AT yléf J. Smith, Esquire’
Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within NOTICE OF SERVICE OF
DEFENDANT’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR

PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO PLAINTIFF was served by U. S. Mail, First Class,

postage pre-paid, this Zé day of ,/.,Z L é(/ , 2002, on the below listed:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
One Oxford Centre
36™ Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Attorney for Plaintiff)

“Tyler J. Smith, Pfsqui}ev

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems
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William A. Shaw
prothonotary:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,
NO. 02-1415-CD
Vs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS, ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
Defendant.

Filed on behalf of Defendant:

Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
TO PLAINTIFFS
Counsel of record for this party:
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO
THE ENCLOSED NEW MATTER WITHIN

TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM THE SERVICE Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
HEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT MAYBE  Pa. I.D. No. 70492
ENTERED AGAINST YOU

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire

W Pa. I.D. No. 84065
/ﬁ g MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire COLEMAN & GOGGIN
Attorney for Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation 2900 U.S. Steel Tower
Systems 600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

022 027032

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,

NO. 02-1415-CD
V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,

Defendant.

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and through its
counsel, MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN, P.C., TYLER J.
SMITH, ESQUIRE, and STUART H. SOSTMANN, ESQUIRE, and files the following Answer
and New Matter to Plaintiff's Complaint in Civil Action, and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. After reasonable investigation, this Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of these averments, and the same are
therefore denied. Strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

2. Admitted.

3. The Complaint speaks for itself.

4. Admitted.
5. Admitted.
6. Admitted.

7. Admitted.




8. It is admitted that Plaintiff began physical therapy treatments with this Defendant
on January 11, 2001. As to the remaining averments, after reasonable investigation, this
Defendant is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the averments, and the same are therefore denied. Strict proof thereof is demanded at
the time of trial.

9. Admitted.

10(a-x). These averments, including subparagraph (a) through (x), constitute conclusions
of law to which no responsive pleading is required. To the extent that a responsive pleading is
required, the averments are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

11.  Asto the averments regarding this Defendant's acts, these averments constitute
conclusions of law to which no responsive pleading is required. To the extent that a responsive
pleading is required, the averments are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of
trial. As to the remaining averments regarding Plaintiff's injuries, after reasonable investigation,
these Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth
or falsity of the averments, and the same are therefore denied. Strict proof thereof is demanded
at the time of trial.

12(a-g). As to the averments, including subparagraphs (a) through (g), after reasonable
investigation, these Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth or falsity of the averments, and the same are therefore denied. Strict proof thereof
1s demanded at the time of trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems respectfully request that this

Honorable Court dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint with prejudice and award costs in its favor.



NEW MATTER

For a further and more specific response, this Defendant asserts the following New
Matter.

13.  Plaintiff's Complaint fails to state a proper cause of action against this Defendant
upon which relief can be granted and, therefore, Plaintiff's Complaint should be dismissed.

14.  Inasmuch as Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1032 provides that the party
waives all defenses not presented by way of answer, answering Defendant, upon the advice of
counsel, hereby asserts all affirmative defenses not otherwise enumerated herein as set forth in
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 1030, as said affirmative defenses include, inter alia,
estoppel, immunity from suit, release, statute of limitations, et al. The said affirmative defenses

are subject to demonstration during the discovery process and proof at time of trial.

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

Sfuarf H. Sostmann, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation
System




VERIFICATION

I, Richard Binstein, verify that the averments of fact made in the foregoing ANSWER
AND NEW MATTER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, understanding and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject

to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

s ==

Aichard Binstein

DATE: ////{/0 =

\2_A\LIAB\SYS\LLPG\243918\KAC\03125\00616



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within ANSWER AND NEW
MATTER TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT was served by U. S. Mail, First Class, postage

{
pre-paid, this ZZ"day of November, 2002, on the below listed:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre
36" Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Attorney for Plaintiff)

Stuaft H. Sostmann, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems

\12_A\LIAB\SYS\LLPG\243918\KAC\03125\00616
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.
faig 3z TR LerT. Eﬁ* LEEL £ Loun myd
corrari copy of the within pleading

?y satled., ;;5v@§ﬂ prosa’ he«

o counsel of -

¥ borauy @mwg ghe within to be a L el

eorvect copy of the ordgainal filed 9 thie
L5358

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD

PLAINTIFF’'S REPLY TO
DEFENDANT 'S NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of
PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTINOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
Firm #724

One Oxford Centre

36" Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

UEC 0 6 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'’S NEW MATTER

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, above-named, by her
attorneys EQans, Portnoy & Quinn, with the following Reply
to New Matter filed by the Defendant, wherein the following
is a statement:

1. | With regard to the averments contained in
paragraph 13 of the Defendant’s Answer and New Matter, the
Plaintiff is advised that some or all of said averments
constitute conclusions of law or other conclusions to which
no responsive reply 1is required. To the extent that the
averments contained in the said paragraph aver or imply
factually that the Complaint filed in this matter fails to
state a proper cause of action, each and every said
averment is specifically denied for the reasons set forth
in the said Complaint, all of which are incorporated herein
by reference as if set forth in their entirety.

2. With regard to the averments contained in
paragraph 14 of the.Defendant’s Answer and New Matter, the
Plaintiff 1is advised that some or all of said averments
constitute conclusions of law or other conclusions to which
no responsive reply is required.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that

the New Matter filed by the Defendant be dismissed and that




she be awarded

Complaint.

such relief as is prayed for 1in her

Respectfully su

EVANS PORTNJY & QUZNN

—

l./-/
TTving WY Portnoy
Attorrn for Plaintiff

BY




VERIFICATTION

I verify that the statements made herein are true and
correct to the best of mwmy knowledge, information and _
belief, and are made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to wunsworn falsification to

authorities.

|>-0-03C | (lnike L Semudlt

Date




FILED-,
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William A. Shaw

Prethenotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
V. NOTICE OF SERVICE DEFENDANT,

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendants.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS'S RESPONSES TO
PLAINTIFF’S DISCOVERY
Filed on Behalf of Defendants

Counsel of Record

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 70492

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 84065

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN, P.C.

600 Grant Street — Suite 2900
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412/803-1140
412/803-1188 — Fax

FiLED
FEB 127003

William A. Shaw
Prothaenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendants.

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

TAKE NOTICE that the Defendant, KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS, by
and through their counsel TYLER J. SMITH, ESQUIRE, STUART H. SOSTMANN, ESQUIRE,
and MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN, P.C., served its
Responses to Discovery to Plaintiff in the above-captioned action on the ; , day of
February, 2003, via U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid as follows:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn

One Oxford Centre — 36" Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Respectfully submitted,

DY — Al . {
C/ \'er J. Smith, Es@i\é ~
squ

AN
Stuyrt H. Sostmann; ire
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been forwarded to all

counsel of record by:

______ Hand Delivery

AS First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

__ Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Facsimile Transmittal

at the following address:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn

One Oxford Centre — 36™ Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Counsel for Plaintiff)

\12_A\LIAB\HMS\LLPG\252351\BCB\03125\00616

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendants.

R o R T g R i S g

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Filed on Behalf of Defendants
Counsel of Record

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 70492

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

FILED
M DS
t@ JAN 312005

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)

Plaintiff, ) NO. 02-1415-CD
)
V. )
)
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION )
SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
Defendants. )

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and through their
attorneys David M. Chmiel, Esquire and Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin and
file their Motion for Sanctions and aver as follows:

1. Plaintiff has filed a Complaint alleging negligence against the Defendant in the

administration of physical therapy.

2. More specifically, Plaintiff alleges that the Defendant was negligent on January 11,

2001 in providing an overly aggressive deep massage.

3. Plamtiff noticed the deposition of Aileen Amy, an employee of the Defendant, for

December 10, 2003 at 1:00 p.m.

4.  Plantiff's deposition was noticed for the same date at 2:00 p.m. A true and correct

copy of the Notice of Deposition of Anita Schmidt is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A".




5. During the deposition of Ms. Amy, the original treatment file for Ms. Schmidt was
produced, whereupon it was discovered that the Defendant's procedure was to have a therapist, or
therapist assistant, take written notes during a treatment session which would be dictated
afterwards. The typed notes would then be glued on top of the written notes. Due to this
procedure, Plaintiff was provided with only a copy of the type written notes. Pertinent portions

of Ms. Amy's testimony are attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B".

6.  Upon learning of the foregoing, Plaintiff's counsel immediately ended Ms. Amy's
deposition and refused to allow defense counsel to depose his client. Defense counsel advised
that this was merely an oversight and not discovered until the day of the deposition. Defense
counsel further stated that the more prudent procedure would be to continue with the deposition
and reserve the right to take a second deposition if necessary at a later time. Plaintiff's counsel

refused to follow this suggestion and canceled the depositions outright.

7. The handwritten notes were provided to Plaintiff's counsel by correspondence dated
April 29,2004. A true and correct copy of the correspondence is attached hereto and marked as

Exhibit "C".

8.  On August 16, 2004, defense counsel attempted to reschedule the Plaintiff's
deposition and suggested several dates in September. A true and correct copy of this

correspondence is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "D".

9.  Plaintiff's counsel responded by correspondence dated August 18, 2004 advising that
he was not available for the deposition on any of the dates proposed and requested that defense
counsel call to reschedule. A true and correct copy of Plaintiff's counsel's correspondence is

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "E".




10.  Defense counsel responded by correspondence dated August 19, 2004 advising that
he had attempted telephone contact with Plaintiff's counsel on other occasions to schedule
depositions on other cases without success. Defense counsel provided a calendar for October,
2004 crossing out only five (5) days which he was not available for depositions. A true and

correct copy of this correspondence is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "F".

11.  Receiving no response, correspondence was directed to Plaintiff's counsel on
September 22, 2004 arbitrarily selecting Tuesday, October 24, 2004 for the Plaintiff's deposition.

A true and correct copy of this correspondence is attached hereto and marked as exhibit "G".

12.  Once again, defense counsel enclosed the October, 2004 calendar in the event that the

October 24 date was not convenient for Plaintiff or her counsel.

13.  Plaintiff's counsel once again advised by way of correspondence that he was not
available for the deposition in October. A true and correct copy of this correspondence is

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "H".

14.  Plaintiff's counsel has never provided alternative dates for taking depositions in this

matter.

15.  Plaintiff's counsel has never attempted telephone contact with defense counsel to

select a mutually convenient date for the depositions in this case.

16.  Defendant is unable to defend the averments of Plaintiff's Complaint without

Plaintiff's deposition.



17.  Plaintiff's conduct is severely prejudicial to the preparation of the defense of the

instant litigation.

18.  Defendant respectfully requests the Honorable Court enter an Order directing Plaintiff
to appear for a deposition within thirty (30) days or be precluded from offering evidence or

testimony at trial.

19.  Defendant further requests reasonable counsel fees for the preparation and

presentation of the instant motion.

WHEREFORE, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems respectfully requests this Honorable
Court enter an Order directing Plaintiff to present for a deposition within thirty (30) days or be
subject to further sanctions, including, but not limited to, being precluded from offering evidence

or testimony at trial.

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

By: /;/ ‘
(David M. Chmiel, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,
VS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

\12_A\LIAB\SYS\DISC\290035\A YF\03125\00616

PENNSYLVANIA

tabbles

" CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF ANITA
SCHMIDT

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation

Counsel of record for this party:

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 70492

Stuart H. Sostmann, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 84065

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

EﬂBIT




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
No.: 02-1415-CD
VS.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a coporation,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF ANITA SCHMIDT

TO: Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire

Evans, Portnoy & Quinn

One Oxford Centre

36th Floor

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Please take notice that on December 10, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. the oral deposition of
ANITA SCHMIDT will be taken in Room 103 of the Holiday Inn, US 219 and I-80, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, 15801, upon oral examination pursuant to the rules of Civil Procedure before a
Notary Public or some other officer authorized by law to administer oaths. The oral examination
will continue from day to day until completed.

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

BY:

Stuart M. Sostmann, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within NOTICE OF DEPOSITION
OF ANITA SCHMIDT was served by U. S. Mail, First Class, postage pre-paid, this / {‘[ day

of Od%’éﬁ/ , 2003, on the below listed:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
One Oxford Centre
36™ Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Attorney for Plaintiff)

Attorney for Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
No. 02-1415-CD
vs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

N e e et el e N N N

Defendant.

DEPOSITION OF EILEEN BOWERS AMY, R.N.
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2003

Deposition of EILEEN BOWERS AMY, R.N., called
as a witness by the Plaintiff, taken pursuant to
Notice of Deposition and the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure, by and before Maureen T. McCall,
Notary Public in and for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, at the Holiday Inn, Room 103, Routes US
219 and I-80, Dubois, Pennsylvania 15801, commencing

at 12:57 p.m. on the day and date above set forth.

EXHIBIT

B

tabbies*

JOHNSON and MIMLESS ™~
(412) 765-0744 ' y
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compare it to what was produced for me.

MR. SOSTMANN: Let's take a break then,
because this file contains subsequent information that
was provided by my office.

(Recess.)

MR. SOSTMANN: Let's just put something on
the record. What we have done is taken Miss Schmidt's
file which contained everything from the first time
she was seen through the present, and based on Ms.
Amy's recollection and general understanding of what
would be in a patient's chart, we are providing it to
Plaintiff's counsel based on what they had in January
~7and February of 2001.

MR. PORTNOY: Let's go on the record for a
second.

Q. Ms. Amy, your counsel has enabled me the
opportunity to compare your chart regarding Mrs.
Schmidt with that which was provided to me.

Can you tell me whether these progress notes are
pasted onto other pieces of paper in the regular
course of business?

A. Yes.

Q. Is that a yes?

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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A. Yes.
Q. Is that the way the chart would have been kept

with regard to her?

A. Yes.

Q. Can you tell me why there's other writing

underneath the pasted on part for February 2, 20017

A. In our travel card, we have a blank piece, as

this would indicate on the bottom here, that the

current date would be on, and we do our notes to
ourselves. That will then be dictated in a formal

fashion, and then once the dictation is done, that is
pasted onto this card.

Q. Well, are you telling me that underneath each of
the pasted-on progress notes there are handwritten

notes regarding this patient? There are?

A. That's the way we keep our documentation, yes.
MR. PORTNOY: Okay. I don't have them.
MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have what?
MR. PORTNOY: The handwritten notes.
MR. SOSTMANN: Well, I understand.
MR. PORTNOY: You think that's just okay?
MR..SOSTMANN: Well, Irv, I didn't know it

until I saw it today that you didn't have that. We

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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can produce that after we excise all of the
%typewritten notes that are on top of it.
THE WITNESS: There would be no way of
taking it off it.
MR. PORTNOY: Somebody better do it. I'm
nof going to ask her further questions, and I'm not

going to have you take her deposition.

MR. SOSTMANN: We will come back and I can
compel you by the court. If I ruin these original
records, then we are destroying evidence in this
case. If these things can't come off --

MR. PORTNOY: I don't know that they can or

MR. SOSTMANN: I'm telling you. i'm trying
to pick at it now. It's not like correction tape.
It's pulling right off the page. Ask her what's under
it. If you can answer. I don't know why they are
like that, but she can answer.

Q. Are you going to be able to read those?
A. No.

MR. SOSTMANN: You can ask us to produce

ones that have the handwritten copies, and I will do

my best to do that for you.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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MR. PORTNOY: I am going to ask you to do

that.

MR. SOSTMANN: I can't do that today.
MR. PORTNOY: I hear you.
MR. SOSTMANN: It obviously can't come off.
MR. PORTNOY: Let me see what else I don't

_have.

Q. Are there handwritten notes for each of the

Viéits?

MR. SOSTMANN: Objection. Are you asking
in general or specifically for this?

MR. PORTNOY: I'm asking her about this
case. Let me give these back to you.
Q. Tell me each of the days upon which you believe
there are handwritten notes for each of the visits.

MR. SOSTMANN: Go through them and tell
him. Don't tell him what they say if you can't read
them. Tell him if they are there or not.
A. There appears to be handwritten notes on 1/15,
1/17, 1/19, 1/24, 1/26, 1/29, 1/31, 2/2, handwritten
2/7/01.
Q. Ms. Amy, so I can be sure I'm going to get a

full copy, there appear to be two places where there

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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is a patient history and physical examination, one

pasted on the back of a sheet and another --

A. That's correct.
Q. Why is that?
A, The original evaluation is kept in the large

chart that's kept in the office. This is attached to
the back of the travel card so there is access to the
initial eval at all times with the patient.

Q. Which is the original? The large one or the
small pasted one?

A. This is a copy.

MR. SOSTMANN: She is pointing to the small
wversgsion on the back.

MR. PORTNOY: There are four pages st;rting
with a Highmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield form dated
Jénuaré 15, 2001, a FAX transmittal memo, a therapy
treatment plan, three pages that I don't have.

Another therapy treatment plan I don't have. The two
therapy treatment plans may be the same.

There are two pages, one of which is a FAX
transmittal memo, dated January 12, 2001, I don't
have. I have no notes of the initial evaluation or of

the two pages that are affixed to it.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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MR. SOSTMANN: Let me see that one,
please. Two of the pages are blank, the third one,
the first page on it. One sheet you don't have.

MR. PORTNOY: Excuse me.

MR. SOSTMANN: It has writing on it.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have any of these
three pieces of paper period.

+MR. SOSTMANN: That's fine.

MR. PORTNOY: There's a patient medical
history questionnaire, two-sided and something
attached to it I don't have. Health I.D. card I don't
have. Release of medical information form I don't
have. For lack of a better term, bone/soft tissue of
the forefoot, treatment something I don't have.
Operative records I don't have. Information from the
hospital, three pages, I don't have.

MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have them from
Keystone?

MR. PORTNOY: Excuse me?

MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have Keystone?
You do have them in your‘possession.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have them.

THE WITNESS: That wasn't part of our

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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original --

MR. SOSTMANN: He is going to ask you.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have any documents at
the end that form part of Keystone's chart that
contains hospital information.

MR. SOSTMANN: I'm going to put on the

record that some of the documents that Mr. Portnoy is

referring to are not part of the Keystone chart. They
are in the file for a patient. It's under treatment
chart.

MR. PORTNOY: That's what I requested in
discovery. Okay.
Q. Ma'am, in the hopes that when we resume we may
be able to accomplish more, let me simply ask you this
for today: Does Patricia Persin continue to work for

Keystone?

A. Not to my knowledge.

Q. Well, does she work at the Dubois facility?

A. No.

Q. And you're telling me you don't know whether she

works at another Keystone facility?
A. To my knowledge, she does not work for Keystone

at all.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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Do you know where she currently works?
No, I do not.
Do you know where she currently lives?

No, I do not.

L OIS ol 2 e

Do you have a last address for her as of the
time she last worked for your facility?
A. I do not.

MR. SOSTMANN: I can provide that to you
from corporate. Did I not do so in our responses?

MR. PORTNOY: You did not.

MR. SOSTMANN: I have no problem providing
you the last phone number and address for any of the
employees involved in this case.

0. Does Ragina, spelled R-a-g-in-a, Young continue

to work for Keystone?

A. No.

0. And do you know where she currently liveé?
A. No.

Q. Or works?

A. Yes.

Q. Where does she work?

A. Clarion Hospital.

Q. As a therapist, if you know?

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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A. She is a licensed PT assistant.
Q. Does Gloria Costanzo, C-o-s-t-a-n-z-o, continue

to work for Keystone?

A. No.
Q. Do you know where she currently lives?
A. No.
0. Or works?
A. No.
MR. PORTNOY: That's it.
MR. SOSTMANN: You have the option to read
Oor waive your signature on this document. I'm going

to recommend you read it, take a look at everything.
,hShe will read.

I'd like to put a note on the record for Miss
Schmidt's deposition. Based on Mr. Portnoy's
statement to me, he is not going to be continuing with
Miss Schmidt's deposition today nor continuing with
Ms. Amy's deposition today based on the fact that he
believes that documents were not provided to him
pursuant to previous discovery requests.

B The documents that he specifically referred to

are as follows: A written worksheet of an evaluation

that was typed out, an evaluative report of January

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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11, 2001 by Patti Persin. In addition, he was
referring to a four-page document which consisted of a
Highmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield billing facsimile to
where it was included a therapy treatment plan that
was not included in the treatment record. It was sent
on with a copy of the prescription from the podiatrist
in this case which is in Plaintiff's possession and a

second copy of this therapy treatment plan.

He was also not provided a two-page document
which consists of an insurance document to Keystone
Health Plan West, and then a FAXed document to them

explaining who the patient is that was seen on January

11, 2001.
There was also a questlonnalre that was filled
out by Ms. Schmidt, to my understanding, that the

Plaintiff says he was not provided a copy of. Beyond

that, all documents -- I'm sorry, there was also a

Schmldt's driver's license and Select Blue
—-——-""‘"'—-_q—_m" e e e

copy of Ms

— LS

o o e e et e ————

insurance card that was not provided as a part of the

(et i e et

treatment record even though the Select Blue card was
provided on another document.
Lastly, he was not provided with a release of

medical information that was signed by his client

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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which he claimed is part of the treatment record, and
also what appears to be a bone/soft tissue of the
forefoot treatment outline in terms of what a.
particular piece of machinery is to do. It's a set
document, nothing written by Keystone Rehab.

Lastly, he was not provided with copies of
hospital records that were in the file but were
clearly within his own possession given that he had

the material from Dr. Elias and produced them in the

responses to discovery.

As to Mr. Portnoy's reason for not continuing
with these depositions, I find that to be
inappropriate.

There's also a question as to some handwritten
notes which appear to be below the typed notes on the
note record at Keystone Rehabilitation. He did not
provide any foundation to indicate that these written

notes are anything different or are -- different from

the typewritten notes other than just a formality, of.

typing a formal note over the notes taken by the
physical therapist or physical therapist assistant.
We feel that the discontinuance of Miss Amy's

deposition is inappropriate and also the foreclusion

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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of taking the Plaintiff's deposition in this case
given that none of these medical records will be
question -- none of the records thatiwere not provided
to him will be used to question her at her deposition
today.

- It was a great time and expense to come out here
today to take these depositions and, therefore, we
request sanctions against the Plaintiff if he does not
produce his client for deposition this afternoon.

MR. PORTNOY: Well, to the extent that a
reply or response is required, although there is no
one here to rule upon anything, if counsel had
responded in good faith to the discovery requests
which had been propounded previously by providing a
full, complete, unredacted and truthful copy of the
Defendant's chart related to its evaluation and
treatment of the Plaintiff, we would not be in the
position that we are today.

The file obviously contains relevant documents
because they pertain to Mrs. Schmidt's diagnosis,
physical therapy plan and implementation of that plan
which, of course, is the very subject matter of this

legal action.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
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It would not be appropriate on my part without
the ability to review those additional documents to
interrogate this witness. It would certainly not be
appropriate to allow Mrs. Schmidt to be deposed when
documents which pertain to the very issues in this
case which involve her have not been provided to me,
and I have not had the opportunity to review them or
to discuss them with her.

So while counsel suggests that sanctions may be
appropriate in this case, I'm not about to disagree
with that comment. I just wonder which way the court
will find the sanctions to be appropriate.

To the extent that counsel wants to suggest that
these particular documents do or do not contain
information which may be relevant to me in my
interrogation of this witness, any other witness or
for that matter in my preparation of the Plaintiff to
respond to his questions, those are, of course, his
self-serving statements which I cannot either admit or
deny because I simply have not been provided with
copies of records that very plainly were requested in
discovery and only a portion of which obviously was

selectively provided to me including what may be the

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
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single or most important information, and that is not
somebody's recapitulation of handwritten notes because
obviously the typed notes or progress notes are not
verbatim recitations of what's contained underneath
because what's contained underneath is obviously
shorter.

So there may very well be significant and other
information contained in those notes, but to the
extent that counsel wants to place this issue before
the court, he has every right to do so.

Finally, for whatever its worth, if we are going
to be appearing before the court, I was just advised
by counsel that his corporate client does, in fact,
have information related to where certain people live
and so forth that could have been provided but --

MR. SOSTMANN: And is willing to be
provided at any time it was asked for.

MR. PORTNOY: It was asked for. So with
that said --

MR. SOSTMANN: We are done.

MR. PORTNOY: -- I continue to reassert my
own position as previously stated; and, in fact, we

are done.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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(Whereupon, at 2:35 p.m. the deposition was
adjourned.)
CERTTIVFTIU CATE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS.:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

I, Maureen T. McCall, a Notary Public in and
for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do hereby
certify that before me personally appeared EILEEN
BOWERS AMY, R.N., a witness herein, who then was by me
first duly cautioned and sworn to testify the truth,
the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
taking of her oral deposition in the cause aforesaid;
that the testimony then given by her as above set
forth was reduced to stenotypy by me, in the presence
of said witness, and afterwards transcribed by
computer-aided transcription under my direction.

I do further certify that this deposition was
taken at the time and place specified in the foregoing
caption, and was adjourned.

I do further certify that I am not a relative
of or counsel or attorney for any party hereto, nor am
I otherwise interested in the event of this action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, on this 2nd day of January 2004.

The foregoing certification does not apply to
any reproduction of this transcript in any respect
unless under the direct control and/or direction of
the certifying reporter.

Mo~ SN Lo 9

MAUREEN T. McCALL, Notary Public
in and for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

My commission expires November 14, 2007.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal ]
Maureen T. McCall, Notary Public

'+ Of Pitisburgh, Allegheny County
M%m Nov. 14,2007

\vania Association Of Notaries

P
JOHNSON and MIMLEsgember ennsy
(412) 765-0744
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PENNSYLVANTA

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bethichem

Doylestown

" Trving M. Portnoy, Esquire

. . Erie
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Harrisburg
' Newtown Square
Norristown

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Eriadelphia

Pittshurgh

(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412)803-1188 Scomon.

NEW JeRrseY
Cherry Hill
Roscland

Direct Dial: 412-803-1189 . Drvawase
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com Wilmingion

OHI0
Akron

FLORIDA
Ft. Lauderdale

Aprll 29,2004 Orlando

Tampa

Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre

36th Floor

301 Grant Street

ATTORNEYS-ATLAW

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Mr. Portnoy:

Pursuant to your most recent request for production of documents, enclosed you will find our response
to same. As you can see, this includes all hand written as well as typed notes of Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems. Also pursuant to your request, please be advised that Sharon Kirkwood is the facilities secretary and

the records custodian for my client.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding the foregoing.

Wz

David M. Chmig

DMC/tms/Enclosure

12A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\315778\TMS\03125\0061

cc: Sarah Shackelford
Aileen Amy

EXHIBIT

G

tabbles*



A REGIONA. ' DEFENSE LITIGATION LAwW Firm

"y 3

PENNSYLVANIA
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN B
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION Www.marshalldénnehey.com ,}S:frisburgsq

Norristown
Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street * Pittsburgh, PA 15219 : Pt
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412)803-1188 Willamsport

NEW JERSEY

Roseind
Direct Dial: 412-803-1189 Deiasans
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com ‘ Wilmington

August 16, 2004 Nicton
' FI;ORIDA

g}.ﬁ::,ﬂdme

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire Tempa

Evans, Portnoy & Quinn MD
One Oxford Centre C g&,
36th Floor = (D
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Mr. Portnoy:

I would like to reschedule your client's deposition with regard to the above-referenced matter in the very
near future. Please note that I am available September 20, 21, 22, 29 and 30 to do so.

Please contact me and advise which of these dates are convenient for both you and your client. In the
event that none of the dates are convenient, please contact me with dates in early October, 2004.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

David M. Chmiel

DMC/jdc
Cc:  Sarah Shackelford
Aileen Amy

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\330269\JGC\03125\00616

EXHIBIT

D

tabbies®




/

EVANS, PORTNOY, QUINN 8 O'CONNOR
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ONE OXFORD CENTRE, 36TH FLOOR
301 GRANT STREET

CHARLES E. EVANS PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-640!

IRVING M, PORTNOY —

JOHN E. QUINN 412.765.3800 FIRM E-MAIL
MANNING ). O'CONNOR. O FAX 412.765.3747 info® epglawyers.com

MARK E. MILSOP
SHARON ). NEWBRANDER
MELISSA B. CATELLO

DOUGLAS C. HART August 18, 2004

David M. Chmiel, Esquire

Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. t/a
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD-Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Chmiel:

In response to your letter of August 16, 2004, please be advised that I
am not available for deposition on any of the dates set forth in your
letter as the result of my commitments in other cases. Therefore, if
you will simply telephone me, or have someone from your office do so,
we can arrange a date on which to continue with depositions. However,
in that regard, please note that I was in the process of deposing one
of your client’s employees when the deposition was interrupted. I
would obviously insist upon completing that deposition -before Ms.
Schmidt is deposed. a

I'll await your contact concerning scheduling.

«/

/
Yours truly, e

EVANS, PORTNOY, QUINN & O'CONNOR

Irving M. Portnoy

IMP:cam . 0 ...
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PENNSYLVANIA

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bechiehem

Erie

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Hatrisburg
Newtown Square
Norristown

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Teapa
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412)803-1188 o o

NEW JERSEY
Cherry Hill
Roseland

Direct Dial: 412-803-1189

DELAWARE

Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com ~ Wilmiagton

Akron
August 19, 2004 Plowms

B

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire M A/

Evans, Portnoy & Quinn Cg&,

One Oxford Centre (¢

36th Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Mr. Portnoy:

I received your correspondence of August 18, 2004. I have attempted to contact you on other occasions
to schedule depositions on other case without much success. Accordingly, in order to move the process along
more effectively, enclosed is a calendar for October, 2004 on which I have crossed out only five days which I
would not be available for depositions in this case. Please pick a day, notice the depositions you want and send
them to me at your earliest convenience. I will then notice your client's deposition for later the same day:.

I'look forward to hearing from you.

Very truly yours,

David M. Chmiel

DAC/mas

Cc:  Sarah E. Shackelford — Claim No.: HM063720TZ
Aileen Amy

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\331165\MAG\03125\00616
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PENNSYLVANIA
MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bethichem
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com En;ﬁsburgs
ewtown Square
Norristown
Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street * Pittsburgh, PA 15219 , i e
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412)803-1188 : Wiliamaport
Direct Dial: 412-803-1189 —
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com Wilmington
| e
FrLomiDA
’ Fe. Lauderdale
September 22, 2004 Ortando
. . MDW
Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire C
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn ~\E
One Oxford Centre
36th Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Mr. Portnoy:

On August 19, 2004, I sent you my calendar for October, 2004 and requested that you schedule
depositions in the above referenced matter. Despite numerous dates available on my calendar that month, you
have yet to reply to my correspondence. Accordingly, I have taken the liberty of scheduling your client's
deposition for Tuesday, October 24, 2004 at 2:00 p.m. at our offices. In the event that this date and time are not
convenient for you or your client, I once again enclose my October, 2004 calendar and request that you pick a
date not otherwise crossed out and advise me of same.

Very truly yours,

David M. Chmiel

DMC/mas
Enclosure
Cc:  Aileen Amy (w/out enc.)
Sarah E. Shackelford (w/out enc.)
\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\335328\MAG\03125\00616
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‘ CERATY
EVANS, PORTNOY, QUINN 8 O'CONNOR (SRS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ONE OXFORD CENTRE, 36TH FLOOR
301 GRANT STREET

CHARLES E. EVANS : PITTSBURCH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-640!

IRVING M. PORTNOY _—

JOHN E. QUINN 412.765.3800 FIRM E-MAIL
MANNING J. O'CONNOR. 1 FAX 412.765.3747 info@epqlawyers.com

MARK E. MILSOP
SHARON ). NEWBRANDER
MELISSA B. CATELLO

DOUGLAS C. HART September 23, 2004

David M. Chmiel, Esquire

Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. t/a
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD-Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Chmiel:

I am in receipt of your letter of September 22, 2004. I have not
ignored your prior correspondence. Rather, I was waiting to see
whether or not any of the other matters which I already have scheduled
in October would cancel so as to allow for the completion of
depositions in that month. It appears that such will not be possible.
In that regard, I am not available for depositions on October 24, 2004.
Moreover, our client will not travel to Pittsburgh for the completion
of depositions.

Once my November schedule clarifies, I will contact x@d’rela ive to the
scheduling of depositions. e
Yours truly, //

EVANS, PORTKOY, QUI & O’ CONNOR

BY
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2005, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendant's Motion for Sanctions is granted.
Plaintiff shall present for a deposition within thirty (30) days of this Order or be precluded from
offering any evidence or testimony at trial in this matter.

Further, it is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff's counsel reimburse Defendant for the

preparation and presentation of the Motion for Sanctions in the amount of

By the Court:




‘ mw

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served upon all persons listed below a true and correct copy of
Motion for Sanctions in the above-captioned matter this 28'& day of January, 2005 via United
States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid.

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre — 36™ Floor

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Counsel for Plaintiff)

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

avid M. Chmiel, Esquire

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\LLPG\344540\SJC\03125\00616



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendants.

SCHEDULING ORDER

Filed on Behalf of Defendants
Counsel of Record

Tyler J. Smith, Esquire
Pa. I1.D. No. 70492

David M. Chmiuel, Esquire
Pa. L.D. No. 76464

Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140 - phone
412-803-1188 - fax

FILEDac
a9

@ Wiltiam A. Shaw
) dglP}othonotary/CIerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendants.
SCHEDULING ORDER
ANDNOW, towiththis [ __ dayof feb 2005, it is

hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendant's Motion for Sanctions shall be

presented on the é day of QJB{L@A/&/ , 2005, in Courtroom No. |

before the Honorable }C,d?z) Wm at D:2d  o'clock

P

BY THE COURT

A ararg st —
(/V

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\LLPG\351905\SJC\03125Y00616



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA '

ANITA SCHMIDT, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO: 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendant.
SCHEDULING ORDER
—+h
AND NOW, to-wit, this 17 day of iiiﬁhﬂ4;H4 )

J

2005, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that Motion to

Compel Answer to Plaintiff’s Second Request for Production of
Documents Directed to Defendant shall be presented on the 23™
day of February, 2005, in Courtroom No. 1 before the Honorable
Judge Ammerman at 2:30 o’clock p.m.

| BY THE COURT:




- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vVs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD

MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWER TO
PLAINTIFF’S SECOND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

EVANS, PORTNOY, QUINN & O'CONNCR
Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36™ Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANLCED

FILED~
b@r&” ’i"é??(% 0

Y24/ Wwilliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

A




MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWER
TO PLAINTIFF’S SECOND REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS DIRECTED TO DEFENDANT

VAND NOW comes the Plaintiff, above-named, by her attorneys
Evang, Portnoy, Quinn & O’Connor, with the following Motion to
Compel Answer to Plaintiff’s Second Answer to Plaintiff’s Second
Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant,
wherein the following is a statement:

1. The within action arises out of a claim of professional
negligence on the part of the Defendant relative to its
treatment of the Plaintiff on and after January 11, 2001.

2. During the course of discovery in this case, the
Defendant provided Defendantfs Answers to Request for Production
of Documents.

3. As attachmenté to Defendant’s Answers to Request for
Production of Documents, the Defendant provided to the Plaintiff

copies of documents it claimed to be a full, complete, and

~unredacted copy of all records it possessed relating to

treatment and/or care provided to the Plaintiff at any point in
time.

4, On December 9, 2004, the Plaintiff obtained the
deposition testimony of Eileen Bowers Amy, R.N., the Defendant’s
facility director and staff physical therapist who provided

treatment to the Plaintiff.



5. During the course of the aforementioned deposition
testimony, it was discovered that what had previously been
provided to the Plaintiff was not, in fact, a full, complete and
unredacted copy of all records possessed by the Defendant
relating to treatment and/or care provided to the Plaintiff at
any point in time. Specifically, Plaintiff had not been
provided with copies of certain surgical records, handwritten
nétes, worksheets, evaluations, treatment plans, prescription
forms, drawings and/or diagrams, insurance forms and/or
documehts, and billing forms. A copy of the transcript of the
pertinent deposition testimony is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

6. Thereafter, Defendant provided Answers to Plaintiff’s
Second Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant
wherein the Plaintiff requested again that the Defendant provide
a full, complete and unredacted copy of all records it possessed
relating to treatment and/or care provided to the Plaintiff at
any point in time.

7. Defendant’s Answer contained the exact same copies as
were sent initially, but also included certain handwritten notes
on certain dates of treatment.

8. The Answer provided by Defendant is still deficient in
that the Defendant still has not provided a full, complete and

unredacted copy of Plaintiff’s treatment records in that the




copies of records heretofore provided do not contain copies of
records specifically identified by witness Amy in her deposition
testimony, such as operative records.

9. Without a full, complete and unredacted copy of all
records which the Defendant possesses relating to treatment
and/or care provided to the Plaintiff at any point in time, the
Plaintiff will be prejudiced in her ability to engage in further
discovery and in her ability to prepare her case for trial.

10. In that Defendant did not fully answer Plaintiff’s
Second Request for Production of Documents, the said Answer does
not provide discovery as required by applicable Pennsylvania

Rules of Civil Procedure.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requ T/s that this

Honorable Court enter an Order directing the /Deffendant to file

full and complete answers to Pléintifi}; ond, Request for

Production of Documents Directed to Defendant/

EVANS, BORTNO INN & O’CONNOR

e —————r

BY:

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Melissa B. Catello, Esquire
Attorneys for the Plaintiff
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Q. In other words --

A. I assume so. That's her handwriting. I assume.
Q. What I'm asking you is not whether she wrote
them down. I'm asking you whether these are the

product of her own thought process? In other words,
she spoke with the patient and came up with the

diagnosis of plantar fascitis left lower extremity?

A. I wasn't a witness to that. I wasn't there.

Q. Then if you don't know, you can tell me that.
A. I don't know.

Q. Do you know where these diagnoses came from?

MR. SOSTMANN: In this particular
instance. Not generally. Right here. Do you know
where they came from?

THE WITNESS: Patti wrote them.

Q. Where did she get the information that enabled

her to write them?

A. She had access to the surgical report.

Q. And how do you know that?

A. . It's part of the chart.

Q. Where is the surgical report part of the chart

since it's not part of the chart that was given to me?

In fact, can you give me the original chart so I can

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744




S

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

59

compare it to what was produced for me.

MR. SOSTMANN: Let's take a break then,
because this file contains subsequent information that
was provided by my office.

(Recess.)

MR. SOSTMANN: Let's just put something on
the record. What we have done is taken Miss Schmidt's
file which contained everything from the first time
she was seen through the present, and based on Ms.
Amy's recollection and general understanding of what
would be in a patient's chart, we are providing it to
Plaintiff's counsel based on what they had in January
and February of 2001.

MR. PORTNOY: Let's go on the record for a
second.

Q. Ms. Amy, your counsel has enabled me the
opportunity to compare your chart regarding Mrs.
Schmidt with that which was provided to me.

Can you tell me whether these progress notes are
pasted onto other pieces of paper in the regular
course of business?

A. Yes.

Q. Is that a yes?

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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A Yes.
Q. Is that the way the chart would have been kept
with regard to her?
A. Yes.
Q. Can you tell me why there's other writing
underneath the pasted on part for February 2, 2001°?
A. In our travel card, we have a blank piece, as
this would indicate on the bottom here, that the
current date would be on, and we do our notes to
ourselves. That will then be dictated in a formal
fashion, and then once the dictation is done, that is
pasted onto this card.
Q. Well, are you telling me that underneath each of
the pasted-on progress notes there are handwritten
notes regarding this patient? There are?
A. That's the way we keep our documentation, yes.
MR. PORTNOY: Okay. I don't have them.
MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have what?
MR. PORTNOY: The handwritten notes.
MR. SOSTMANN: Well, I understand.
MR. PORTNOY: You think that's just okay?
MR. SOSTMANN: Well, Irv, I didn't know it

until I saw 1t today that you didn't have that. We

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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can produce that after we excise all of the
typewritten notes that are on top of it.

THE WITNESS: There would be no way of
taking it off it.

MR. PORTNOY: Somebody better do it. I'm
not going to ask her further questions, and I'm not
going to have you take her deposition.

MR. SOSTMANN: We will come back and I can
compel you by the court. If I ruin these original
records, then we are destroying evidence in this
case. If these things can't come off --

MR. PORTNOY: I don't know that they can or
can't.

MR. SOSTMANN: I'm telling you. I'm trying
to pick at it now. It's not like correction tape.
It's pulling right off the page. Ask her what's under
it. If you can answer. I don't know why they are
like that, but she can answer.

Q. Are you going to be able to read those?
A. No.

MR. SOSTMANN: You can ask us to produce

ones that have the handwritten copies, and I will do

my best to do that for you.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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MR. PORTNOY: I am going to ask you to do

that.
MR. SOSTMANN: I can't do that today.
MR. PORTNOY: I hear you.
MR. SOSTMANN: It obviously can't come off.
MR. PORTNOY: Let me see what else I don't
have.
Q. Are there handwritten notes for each of the
visits?

MR. SOSTMANN: Objection. Are you asking
in general or specifically for this?

MR. PORTNOY: I'm asking her about this
case. Let me give these back to you.
Q. Tell me each of the days upon which you believe
there are handwritten notes for each of the visits.

MR. SOSTMANN: Go through them and tell
him. Don't tell him what they say if you can't read
them. Tell him if they are there or not.
A. There appears to be handwritten notes on 1/15,
i1/17, 1/19, 1/24, 1/26, 1/29, 1/31, 2/2, handwritten
2/7/01. ) -
Q. Ms. Amy, so I can be sure I'm going to get a

full copy, there appear to be two places where there

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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is a patient history and physical examination, one

pasted on the back of a sheet and another --

A. That's correct.
Q. Why is that?
A. The original evaluation is kept in the large

chart that's kept in the office. This is attached to
the back of the travel card so there is access to the
initial eval at all times with the patient.

Q. Which is the original? The large one or the
small pasted one?

A. This is a copy.

MR. SOSTMANN: She 1s pointing to the small
version on the back.

MR. PORTNOY: There are four pages starting
with a Highmark Blue Cross/Blue Shield form dated
January 15, 2001, a FAX transmittal memo, a therapy
treatment plan, three pages that I don't have.

Another therapy treatment plan I don't have. The two
therapy treatment plans may be the same.

There are two pages, one of which is a FAX
transmittal memo, dated January 12, 2001, I don't
have. I have.no notes of the initial evaluation or of

the two pages that are affixed to it.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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MR. SOSTMANN: Let me see that one,
please. Two of the pages are blank, the third one,
the first page on it. One sheet you don't have.

MR. PORTNOY: Excuse me.

MR. SOSTMANN: It has writing on it.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have any of these
three pieces of paper period.

MR. SOSTMANN: That's fine.

MR. PORTNOY: There's a patient medical
history questionnaire, two-sided and something
attached to it I don't have. Health I.D. card I don't
have. Release of medical information form I don't
have. For lack of a better term, bone/soft tissue of
the forefoot, treatment something I don't have.
Operative records I don't have. Information from the
hospital, three pages, I don't have.

MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have them from
Keystone?

MR. PORTNOY: Excuse me?

MR. SOSTMANN: You don't have Keystone?
You do have them in your possession.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have them.

THE WITNESS: That wasn't part of our

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744
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original --

MR. SOSTMANN: He is going to ask you.

MR. PORTNOY: I don't have any documents at
the end that form part of Keystone's chart that
contains hospital information.

MR. SOSTMANN: I'm going to put on the

record that some of the documents that Mr. Portnoy is

referring to are not part of the Keystone chart. They
are in the file for a patient. It's under treatment
chart.

MR. PORTNOY: That's what I requested in
discovery. Okay.
0. Ma'am, in the hopes that when we resume we may
be able to accomplish more, let me simply ask you this
for today: Does Patricia Persin continue to work for

Keystone?

A. Not to my knowledge.

Q. Well, does she work at the Dubois facility?

A. No.

Q. And you're telling me you don't know whether she

works at another Keystone facility?
A. To my knowledge, she does not work for Keystone

at all.

JOHNSON and MIMLESS
(412) 765-0744




AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared,
IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE, who, being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff

and, as such, 1is authorized to make this Affidavit and that the

facts set forth in the foregoing M

to Defendant are legal matte within /fhis knowledge as the
attorney for the Plaintiff, game being/true anc correct to the

best of his knowledge, inforjlation and

SWORN TO and subscribed before me

1 SO
this /4/ ‘day of February, 2005.

/ ’ ikt |
J

Notary /fublic’

4 , Mol S
Gwammmmn&wm%gﬁﬂ
NwomﬁfﬁmEﬂmwaAazam
- Member, Pennsylvania fmeien

Aieauiation Of Notates
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IN THd= COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELLC COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vs. : NO: 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHAZBILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporatiozn,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NCW, to-wit, this “#ZF= day of Pildnecaros".
J

2005, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the

Defendant shall file a full and complete answer to Plaintiff’s
Second Requszst for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant
within days of the date of this Ozrder. If the
Defendant fails to do so, it shall be subject to those sanctions

which the Court shall deem appropriate under the circumstances.

BY THE COURT:




0 43 + S
6k ’ .szﬁ%pm
FEB 2
4 2005
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CW\HEY, PENNSYLVANIA
liiam A, Shaw
CIVIL DIVISION PmthOnOtar’y
ANITA SCHMIDT
VS. : NO. 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS

ORDETR

NOW, this 23rd day of February, 2005, following
argument on the Defendant's Motion for Sanctions and Plaintiff's

Motion to Compel, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. Defense counsel has certified that, to the best
of his knowledge, information and belief, the Defense has
provided all documents as requested by the Plaintiff through the
discovery processes. Therefore, Plaintiff's Motion to Compel is
hereby dismissed without prejudice to refile the same in the
event that Plaintiff should believe that any documentation is
lacking;

2. Defendant's Motion for Sanctions is granted to
the extent that the Plaintiff, Anita Schmidt, shall present
herself for deposition testimony at such time and place as
directed by Defense within no more than thirty (30) days from

this date. 1In the event that the Plaintiff fails to appear, the




Court may enter an order that she be precluded from offering
evidence or testimony at trial in the matter.

BY THE COURT:
D' ke (7 6’WJJ«&W%

President Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION -

SYSTEMS, a corporation,

k]

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N N Nt N N N N e N N N N e

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION
OF PERSONNEL FILE

Filed on Behalf of Defendants
Counsel of Record

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

Chm
(@e’ 182005 ]

_William A. Shaw
Pro onotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, ) CIVIL DIVISION
| )

Plaintiff, ) NO. 02-1415-CD
)
V. )
)
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION )
SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
Defendants. )

MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and tﬁough their
attorneys David M. Chmiel, Esquire and Marshall, Dennehey, Wamer, Coleman & Goggin and
file their Motion to Compel Personnel File, and in support thereof, and aver as follows:

1. Plaintiff has filed a Complaint alleging negligence on the part of the Defendant in

the administration of physical therapy.

2. As part of the Plaintiff's claim for damages, Plaintiff contends that she has

sustained a loss of earning capacity and has been deprived of earnings. (Complaint, ¢ 12(c) and

(©)

3. At all times material hereto, Plaintiff was employed by Clearfield County as a
secretary for District Court Number 46301. Plaintiff maintains that she was absent from work

for six (6) weeks as a result of the conduct of the Defendant.

4. Following Plaintiff's deposition, counsel for Defendant requested Plaintiff's
employment file. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of

counsel's correspondence of March 28, 2005.




5. On April 18, 2005, counsel for Defendant reminded Plaintiff's counsel that he was
looking forward to receipt of the employment files so that he could evaluate the wage loss claim
in this case. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B" is a true and correct copy of this

correspondence.

6. On June 13, 2005, correspondence was once again directed tol Plaintiff's counsel
regarding the Plaintiff's employment file. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "C" is a true

and correct copy of this correspondence.

7. On June 14, 2005, Plaintiff's counsel finally responded to this specific request and
advised that she has ordered the personnel file and would promptly forward a copy. Attached

hereto and marked as Exhibit "D" is a true and correct copy of this correspondence.
8. As of the present time, Plaintiff has yet to provide the Plaintiff's employment file.

9.  Without the Plaintiff's employment file, Defendant is severely prejudiced in its

ability to evaluate the alleged wage loss and loss of earning capacity claims.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter an order
directing Plaintiff to provide a full and complete copy of the personnel file within seven (7) days

or be subject to further sanctions of court.

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL,DENNEHEY, W
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

By: ?‘0’
David M. Chmiel, Esquire
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s A REGIONAT"DEFENSE LITiGATION LAW FIRM

PENNSYLVANIA

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Betlchem

Doylestown

Erie

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Harrisburg
Newtown Square
Norristown
Philadelphia
Pinsburgh

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Plymouth Meeing

(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412) 803-1188 Willmspor

Nrw Jersey
Cherry Hill
Roseland

DELAWARE
Wilmington

Direct Dial: (412) 803-1189 _ Omo
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com

FLORIDA

Ft. Lauderdale
Jacksonville
Oilando
Tampa

Cha

ATTORNEYS-ATLAW

March 28, 2005

Melissa Catello, Esquire
. Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
. One Oxford Centre

36th Floor

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Ms. Catello:
As per my request at your client's deposition, I would ask that you follow up and determine whether or
not she can locate the orthotic which she received in late January of 2001. In addition, please provide updated

medical records from Dr. Rice, as well as the Plaintiff's employment file.

Thank you in advance for your court_é:sy and attention to the foregoing.

ry truly yours,

WA

jel

DMC/mas
cC: Sarah E. Shackelford
Claim No.: HM063720TZ

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\359791\MAG\03125\00616

EXHIBIT

A

2
5




A REGION.

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY,- WARNER,-COLEMAN & GOGGIN | -

A PROFESSIONAL

CORPORATION

www.marshalldennehey.com

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412) 803-1188

Direct Dial: 412-803-1189
Email: dchmiel@mdweg.com

Melissa Catello, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn

One Oxford Centre

36th Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems

April 18,2005

No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Ms. Catello:

_ _DEFENSE LITIGATION Law Firm

PANNSYLVANIA
Bethlehem ...
Daylestown

Erie

Harrisburg
Newtown Square
Norristown
Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
Plymouth Meeting
Scranton
‘Williamsport

NEW JERsBY
Cherry Hill
Roscland

DELAVARE
Wilmington
Ono
Akron

FLORIDA

Ft. Lauderdale
Jacksonville
Orlando
Tampa

Mg&r

A‘I'IOF.NEY S-AT-LAW

Thank you for your correspondence of April 14, 2005 advising that your client is no longer in possession
of the prosthetics which were prescribed for her. Upon review of your client's deposition transcript and my
coxrespondence to you of March 28, 2005, I note that Ms. Schmidt has an appointment with Dr. Rice coming up
in May. Iwould ask that you provide me with copies of all of Dr. Rice's records after, and including this visit.
In addition, I look forward to receiving your client's employment file so that I can further evaluate the wage loss

claim in th1s case.

As always, I thank you for your professional courtesy with regard to the foregoing,

DMC/mas

Cc: Sarah E. Shackelford

Claim No.;
\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\362869\MAG\03125\00616

HMO063720TZ

tabbies’

truly yours,

David M. Chmiel

EXHIBIT

B
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‘ .) A'REGlo:; JDEFENSE LITIGATION LAw Firm

: PENNSYLVANIA

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bedishen
Erie

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Harrisburg
King of Prussia

’ Philadelphia

Pittsburgh
Scranton

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Willamspors
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412) 803-1188 Chery Bl

Roseland

DELAWARE
Wilmington

Omo

Direct Dial: (412) 803-1189 —

FLORIDA
. . Ft. Lauderdale
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com : chkm;mue
Orlando
Tampa

June 13, 2005

Melissa Catello, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre

36th Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616
Dear Ms. Catello:

Please contact me and advise when I can expect to receive the medical records of Dr. Rice as well as
your client's personnel file as per previous requests.

Thank you for your attention to the foregoing.

DMC/sjc
M2_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\370014\SJC\03125\00616

EXHIBIT

Y
g




EVANS, PORTNOY, QUINN 8 O'CONNOR

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ONE OXFORD CENTRE, 36TH FLOOR
30! GRANT STREET

CHARLES E. EVANS PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-6401

IRVING M. PORTNOY —

JOHN E. QUINN 412.765.3800 FIRM E-MAIL
MANNING J. O'CONNOR I FAX 412.765.3747 info@epqglawyers.com

MARK E. MILSOP
MELISSA B. CATELLO
DOUGLAS C. HART
COLLEEN P. KARTYCHAK

June 14, 2005

David M. Chmiel, Esquire

Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

€600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. t/a
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD-Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Chmiel:

As a follow-up to your letter of June 13, 2005, enclosed herewith
please find copies of Dr. Rice’s records pertaining to our client.
With regard to the personnel file, I have ordered same and will

promptly forward a copy to you upon receipt.

Yours truly,

i

/
V]CMelissa B. Cafello
MBC: cam

Enclosure /

EXHIBIT

b

tabbies*




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served upon all persons listed below a true and correct copy of

Motion to Compel Production of Personnel File in the above-captioned matter this ( o day

of Aio"\’o% - , 2005 via United States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid. l

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre — 36™ Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Counsel for Plaintiff)

By:

David M. Chmiel, Esquire

\2_A\LIAB\DAC\LLPG\372541\SJC\03125\00616



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendants.

R N e e N -

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this ( C( day of A‘UC\LUS'T' » 2005, upon consideration of

Defendant's Motion, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUD’(;{/I:ZD alzi DEC}}}\EED that Plaintiff shall
provide the employment and/or personnel file within @) days or be subject to further

sanctions of court, including the possible preclusion of any wage loss or loss of earning capacity

claims.

By the Court:

@
FILEDace
(3 X o/
AUG 19 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

d\mlﬁi



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF

OR TO VACATE ORDER ENTERED
AUGUST 19, 2005

Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90938

EVANS, PORTNQY, QUINN & O'CONNOR
Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36" Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILEDS,
AGB’%:{?U‘%‘ «

William A Sha
. w
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

o




PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
OR TO VACATE ORDER ENTERED AUGUST 19, 2005

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, above-named, by her attorneys
Evans, Portnoy, Quinn & O’Connor, with the following Motion for
Reconsideration of or to Vacate Order Entered August 19, 2005,
wherein the following is a statement:

1. The within action for perscnal injuries suffered by the
Plaintiff involves allegations of professional negligence on the
part of Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems.

2. On or about August 12, 2005, Plaintiff’s counsel
received a letter from counsel for the Defendant with an
enclosed copy of its Motion to Compel Production of Personnel
File. The aforementioned letter indicated that Plaintiff’s
counsel would be advised of the date and time of presentation of
the said Motion. A copy of the letter dated August 12, 2005 is
attached hereto as Plaintiff’s Exhibit ™“1.”

3. Plaintiff’s counsel did not receive a notice that the
Defendant’s Motion was going to be presented. Instead, on or
about August 23, 2005, counsel for the Defendant forwarded a
copy of an Order signed by The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman
indicating that Plaintiff’s counsel was ordered to produce the
Plaintiff’s employment and/or personnel file by September 19,

2005 or be subject to further sanctions, including the possible



preclusion of any wage loss or loss of earning capacity claims.
A copy of Judge Ammerman’s Order 1is attached hereto as
Plaintiff’s Exhibit “2.”

4. It was not the intention of the Plaintiff, at the tmé
of argument on the Defendant’s Motion, to object to the
production of information from her employment and/or personnel
file which would substantiate any claim of lost wages or loss of
earning capacity. Rather, it was the Plaintiff’s intention to
object to the production of her employment and/or personnel file

in its entirety in that the said file would contain information

which is not relevant to the proof of the said claims and which
is of a highly personal nature.

5. The production of the Plaintiff’s entire employment
and/or personnel file potentially allows for the discovery of
information which is not relevant to any of the claims which she
asserts, 1is of a highly personal and confidential nature, and
generally is mnot discoverable, including, but not limited to,
the disclosure of the Plaintiff’s religious affiliations,
information related to payroll deductions for political and/or
religious contributions, information concerning members of the
Plaintiff’'s family, information related to childcare, health
information which is not relevant to the Plaintiff’s claim of

injury to her left foot, such as gynecological complaints and/or




information related to family planning, and any and all other
information of a similar nature.

6. As previously stated, the Plaintiff has no objection to
producing copies of any and all records which would bear upon
her claims of wage 1loss and/or 1loss of earning capacity,
inclusive of any and all information which bears upon the said
claims. However, the prior Motion sought the production of the
Plaintiff’'s “entire” employment and/or personnel file which, the
Plaintiff believes for the reasons set forth above, is not and
should not be discoverable. Attached hereto as Plaintiff’s
Exhibit "“3” are copies of documents which bear upon the said
claims and which have been provided to counsel for the Defendant
under separate cover.

7. Additionally, counsel for the Defendant failed to
comply with Clearfield County Rule of Civil Procedure 208.2(d)
which requires each Motion to contain a certification by counsel
for the moving party that concurrence in the Motion has been
sought from all o?posing counsel and that such concurrence has
been granted or denied. The aforesaid Rule also provides that
failure to comply shall constitute sufficient grounds for the

Court to deny the Motion.



8. Plaintiff’s counsel intended to be present for the
presentation of the Defendant’s Motion and would have contested
game with valic¢ grounds, as are set forth above.

9. In the interests of justice, the Plaintiff should be
permitted to be heard relative to her opposition to the
Defendant’s Mozion. The Defendant will not be prejudiced by
being required to present its Motion since such should have
occurred in the first instance.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that this

Honorable Ccur:z enter an Order vacating its prior Aygust 19,

2005 Order and/or require the Defendant to
accordance with Clearfield County Rule
208.2(d) so that Plaintiff will have th

regarding same.

e
7/Portnoy, Eéquire
a B. Catello, Esquire
orneys for the Plaintiff




A REGIONAL DEFENSE LITIGATION LAW FIRM

PENNSYLVANIA

'MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bl

Doylestown

Erie

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Harrisburg
King of Prussia
Philadelphia
Pitsburgh
Scranton

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 : :’:j‘:;‘:’s:i
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412) 803-1188 Cherry Hill

Roseland

DELAWARE
Wilmington

OHIo
Akron

Direct Dial: 412-803-1189

FLorRIDA
Ft. Lauderdale

Email: dchmiel@mdweg.com Jicksonvll
riando
Tampa

August 12, 2005

Melissa Catello, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre

36th Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ATTORNEYS-ATLAW

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616

Dear Ms. Catello:

As 1 am sure you are aware, I have requested your client's personnel file on numerous occasions. You
advised by correspondence of June 14, 2005 that you had requested this and would provide me with a copy
promptly. As of the present time, I have not yet received the personnel file. Therefore, enclosed you will find a
Motion to Compel. The original of this motion has been filed with the court. I will certainly advise you of the
date and time I intend to present the motion.

Obviously, I would prefer that you provide the personnel file so that I can avoid traveling to Clearficld
County to present the motion.

truly yours,

W
David M. Chmiel

DMC/sje
Enclosure
cc: Aileen Amy

N |
\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\377548\SJC\03125\00616 !




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, ) CIVIL DIVISION
) ‘ _

Plaintiff, ) NO. 02-1415-CD
)
v. )
‘ . | )
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION )
SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
Defendants. )

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this |q day of pm%usf , 2005, upon consideration of

Defendant's Motion, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Plaintiff shall
21 (3P |

provide the employment and/or personnel file within (® days or be subject to further

sanctions of court, including the possibie preclusion of any wage loss or loss of earning capacity

claims.

By the Court:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

I'hereby ceriify this to be a lrue
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

AUG 19 2005

Attest. bo it 44
monotary/
C.erk of Courts




Clearfield County Government
Claudia M. Read, Controller

LIsa Reddinger, Dop. Controller

Bard Frankhouser, Admin. Asat,
Marianne Sankoy, Human Rosources

Molisaa Roblsan, Pept. Glerk JI)

August 25, 2005

To Whom It May Concern;

Anita L. Schmidt has been employed by Clearfield County Government since March 3,
1993. She holds the position of District Justice Secretary. Her current rate of pay is
$9.68 per hour. Ms. Schmidt was earning $7.68 an hour during the forth quarter of 2000.
I have attached pay reports for a two- month period covering November and December
2000. Also attached arc leave reports designating sick days used by Ms. Schmidt since

January 11, 2001. I do not show any other benefit losses for Ms. Schmidt during this
time period,

Should you requirc additional documentation or information, pleasc advise.

Sincerely,

Mariaone Sankey

Human Resources

Clearfield County Government
230 E. Market Street
Clearficld, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641 ext. 1241
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0B-25-2005 CLEARFIELD COUNTY GOVRANMENT PAGE ),
14132155 EMPLOYEW HISTORY INQUIRY - CHRCK

Employon: 418609 ANITA L QCHMIDT 170~56-6568

Chgock No: 00001836 Type: AUTD Chock Dave: 11/05/00 Pexiod: 10/22/00-11/04/00

LN DRpT BAY ~CONE RAYR HOURA AMOUNT LN DEDUCYT~CODE AMOUNT
1 861020 K  HOURLY 7.6800 £5.00 499.20 )2 DD1 DIR DRP 314,40
2 B61030 OT1 oT1 7.6800 9.00 63.12 13 DI DIRECT § 50,00
) 14 MED MEDICARE B.24
4 AS OPD ORT 0.00
5 16 PRN PENSION 28.42
[ 17 PER RYC PERS A2.73
7 18 U3 U pURE 22,00
8 1% WCC W CaMmp 0.00
9 20

10 2,

11 : 22

LN TAX-CODR AMOUNT 0.C.I. 22

27 PA 15.51 0,00 24

28 LD 5,68 0.00 25

49 28

Grosa: 566.32 Fod W/H: 65,70 FICA..: 35.24 RIC: 0.00

atate; 15.91 Oth. Tas: 5.68 Nadust: 445,79 Net: 0.00
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D8-25-2005 CLEARFIRLD COUNTY GOVERNMENT PAGE 1
14:32:51 EMET.OYEE HISTORY INQUIRY - CHRCK

REmployee: 418609 ANITA L ACHMIDT 170-56-6L65

Check No: 00001942 Type: AUTO Check Date: 11/22/00 Pories: 11/05/00-11/18/60

LN DEPT PAY - CODY RATH HOURS AMOUNT LN DRDUCT-CODE AMOUNT

1 AR1030 H  KOURLY 7.680Q 6§5.00 495,20 12 DD DIR DRV 336.41
2 86030 OT1 OT1 7.6800 9.00 6%.12 13 DDP8 DIRECT 8 50.00
3 L4 HII HEAYTH 0.00
4 1s LT LIFE 0.00
5 16 MER MEDICARE a.24
6 17 OPD OPT 0.00
7 38 PEN PENATON 78,42
B 19 PEP RXC PERA 22,73
) A0 WOC W QomMp 0.00
10 21

11 EY]

LN  TAX-CORE AMOUNT u.c,r, 23

27 PA 18,51 0.00 24

28 LD) S.6B n.00 25

29 26

jroan: B6R.32 Fed W/H, 65.70 FICA,.: 35.23 EIC 0.00
Jtate: 15.8% Oth.Tax; $.68 Deduct: 445.80 Net; 0.00
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08-256-2008

CLEARPTRLD COUNTY GOVERNMENT
14:32:46

EMPLOYEE HIATORY INQUIRY - CHECK

Employee: 418609 ANITA L SCHMIDT 170-56-6565

Chack Ne: 06002045 Type: AUTC Chnck Dace: 12/08/00 perind; 11/18/00-12/02/00

LN DEPT PAY-CODE RATR HOURA AMOUNT LN DEDUCT-CODE
2 B6L0R0 H HOURLY 7.6800 65,00 485.20 12 DPBL DIR php
2 861030 OT1 OT1 7.6800 6.50 4%.92 13 DDA DIRECT &
3 14 MED MRDICARR
< 15 OPD OPT
5 16 PEN PENSTON
6 17 PEF RXC PERA
7 18 B3 U DURs
8 19 WCC W CoMp
9 a0

10 21

11 33

LN TN -QODE AMOUNT G.C, X%, 23

27 BA 15.38 0,00 R4

28 LDy 5.49 0.00 75

29 26

Iroas; 848,12 Fad W/H: 62.96 FICA..: 34.05 EIQ:

itate; 15.38 Oth,Tnx: 5.49 Doduct: 431,24 Nat:

AMOUNT

3ol.a8
50.00
7.9%
0.0D
27.46
a1.86
22.00
0.00

BAGE 1
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0R - X5-2005 CLEARFTRLD COUNTY GOVERNMENT PAGE 1,
14:32;41 RMPLOYEE HISTORY INQUIRY - CHRCK

Rmployec: 418609 ANITA L SCHMIDT 170-86-6565

Cheak No: 00002189 Type: AUTO Check Data: 12/22/00 Perdad: 12/03/00-12/16/00

LN DEPRT PAY - CODR RATE HOURS AMOONT LN DEDYCT-CODE AMOUNT

L RG1D20 H HOURLY 7.6800 65,00 499.20 12 DDl DIR DHp 326,38
2 BRLO3C OT1 OT1 7.R800 7,00 53,76 131 DDA DIRECT A 50,00
3 14 HII HRALTH 0.00
4 1% LT LIFE 0,00
5 16 MED MRDICARE 9.01
& A7 OFD QPT 0,00
K4 14 DFN PENEBIOY 27,65
] 19 PEP FEXC PERA 22.12
9 <0 WCC W COMP 6.00
10 a3,

1) . 22

LN TAX -CODE AMOUNT g.c.r, R3

17 PA 15.40 0.00 24

28 LD1 .53 0. 00 25

29 26

Ironpam; 5A2,9¢ Tred W/H: G3.51 TFICA.,: 34,28 EIC: 0.00
itate; 15.48 Oth,Tax: 5.53 Doduct: 434.16 Nnt; 0,00



L ARY
.

08-26~2005 CLEARFIELD COUNTY GOVERNMENT
14:32:30 EMPLOYRE HISTORY TNQUTRY - CHECK

Empleyne: 418609 ANITA L SCHMIDT 170-56-G565

Cheek No: 00002266 Type: AUTO Chack Date: 0L/05/01 Pariod; \2/11/00-12/30/00
DEDUCT-CODR

LN DRPT PNY-CODR RATE HOURSR AMOUNT LN
1 861020 H HOUORLY 7,6B0D GS,00 4998.20 12
2 861030 O%1 oM 7.6800 2.00 165,326 13
3 14
4 A5
<] 16
[ 17
‘} 18
g 18
9 20

30 21

11 22

LN TaX-CODE AMOUNT v.c.I. 21

27 PA 14.421 0,00 74
8 LDL 5,15 n.o0 25

29 26

3rosa: 514,56 Ted W/H: 59.04 FICA..:

tate: 14.4)  Oth.Tax: .15 Doduct:

b1
DDA
MED
OFD
BEN
PEP
u3

Wee

31

DIR DEP
PIRECT 8
MREDTCARE
OFT
PENSION
BEXC PERS
U DURR
W COMP

90 EIC:
408,

08  Nat,

AMOUNT

269,24
50.00
7.46
10.00
25.73
20.54
22,00
0,00



LY
»

<
18 -25-2000

MPLOYEE NAMR

TYPE # DAYA

JEPARTMENT : 861020 DM DUB

ICHMIPT ANITA L
4ICK
RIGK
SICK
SICK

AICK

SICK
ATCK
arex
SICK
SICK
RLCK
SICK
SICK
arcK
SICK
SICK
ATCK
SICK
8ICK
ATCK
SICK
STCK
HICK
91CK
SICKC
SICK
arck
SICK
8TCK
SI1CK
SICK
q1CK
8ICK
8ICK
SICK
8ICK
8ICK
SICK
8ICK
SICK
SICK
ATCcK
BICK
8TCK
ATCK
SICK
S1CK
BICK
SICK
ATCK

65.00
3.00
0.2%
0.3as
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.60
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.45
0.25
2,00
5.00
1.00
4.00
5.00
5.00
1.40
3.00
1.00
0,50
1.50
1.00
0,25
0.25
0.26
1.00
0.25
L.00
0.25
1.00
0.25
1,00
0,25
0.2%
1.00
2.00
0.50
1.00
0.850
0,50
0.25
Q.38
0.25
1,00
2.00
1,00

FROM

“mnARnAan

REMP,NO H.DEPT POSITION

THRU

STAFF WAQE

p1/15/01
01/2z/01
03/26/01
o1/2e/0
01/31/02
02/02/0%
02/05/01
02/07/0L
02/22/0}
02/26/01
nz2/28/01
03/02/01
03/05/01
03/07/01
04/129/01
04a/23/0%
04/30/01
DL/0M/0)
05/07/01
05/14/01
0G/21/0)
05/29/01
06/01/01
07/26/01
10/11/01
01/08/02
01/14/02
02/04/02
p2/21/02
02/27 /02
04/29/02
04/30/02
OR/20/02
06/07/07
07/02/02
os/0n/02
09/30/n2
10/21./02
11/16/02
08/30/02
06/11./03
08/28/03
08/16/03
10/20/03
10/23/03
10/28/03
11/17/03
11/22/03
11/24/01
01/02/04

DAY

41R602

0r/18/01
01/234/01
01/26/01
01/29/63
01/31/01
Q2/0n/01
02/05/041
82/07/01
02/22/91
02/26/01
nz2/28/01
03/02/01
n3/06/0%
03/07/01
04/20/01
04/27/03,
DA/30/0L
05/04/0L
05/11/0%
05/18/01
05/21/01
0h/31/0)
06/01/01
07/26/01
L0/12/0%
01/08/02
01/14/02
02/04/02
p2/21/02
02/27/02
04/25/02
04/30/02
05/20/02
06/07/02
07/02/02
09/09/03
05/30/02
10/21/76p
11/15/02
04/30/03
06/21/03
08/28/03
09/18/03
10/20/03
.0/23/03
1L0/2R8/02
11/17/03
i1/21/03
11/26/03
01./02/04

FRI
MON
WED
FRI
MON
WRED
THU
MON
WRD
FRI
MoN
WED

MON

MON

FRI
THD

TUR
MOW
MON
THU
WED
MON
TUR
MON
FRI
TUR
MON
MON
MON
FRI
WED
WED
THO
TUE
MON
THU
TUR
MON
FRI

FRI

A/P

861020 DJ8

FOUL
FPUL
™M
M
M
ruL
M
FUL
BPM
P
M
BPM
™
PM
FUL
FUL
POL
FUL
Fon
oli}
FUL
FUL
FulL
PM
™
FUL

AM
AM
FUL
AM
UL

FOL
™
FUL

™
FUL
FUL
PM
PUL
FM
PM
PM
M
UL
FUL
FUL
PUL

RARG. UNIT
EXC'D PAID AUBRSTITUTE RMPLOYER

mae meeCARFAFARNRA b

YES
YRS
yrg
YES
YR&
YRR
YES
YRa
YES
XES
Yee
YEA
YES
YRA
YRR
YES
YHR
YES
YES
YR8
YES
YES
YR&
YE[
YES
YRS
YR8
Yes
YES
¥RA
YES
bt
YRR
YRS
YRS
YES
YES
YRA
YES
YES

CLEARFIRLD COUNTY

EMPLOYRE ARARNCE ANALYSIS
DETAIL

YRA
YEE
YES
¥Ra
YEE
RS
YRG
YES
YES
YRR
YEs
YES
YRR
YES
YES
YRA
YES
R4
YEQ
YES
YRd
YEA
YES
YRS
YES
YES
YRS
YEA
YES
YRS
YES
YEE
yig
YRS
YES
YES
YRA
YER
YES
YRS
YE3
YRS
YER
YES
&9
YEA
YES
YEq
YEB
YES

C, COMMTARAIONRR




AU LYo QUL 4 Tr0l FRUMN: LLEHRE LELD CUUNTT LU OLYrodDbrbor U 1412 rbd3r4( Figsd

a ERE Y
1+ 55 0 BB CLEARFIELD COUNTY PRAE 2
FMPLOYER ARISENCE ANALYSTA
DRTATTL

IMRLOYRR NAMR FMP,NO  H DEPY POS LT ION BARG, UNTT RESGR, CNTR. AURERVILAOR
TYPE {f DAYS FROM THRU - DAY A/P REABON EXC'D PAID SURSTITUTE EMPLOYVER COMMENT

IRPARTMENT: R61.020 DM DUR BTARF WAGR
SICK 0.50 01/21/04 01/21/04 WED PM YES YES
AICK  0.80 01/320/04 01/30/04 FRI BM YRS YRR
SICK  0.25 02/36/04 03/26/04 THU AM YRG YEE
9ICK  1.00 03/48/04 03/26/04 FRI FUL YES YES
ATCR 0.2k 04/20/04 04/20/04 TUR PM YR4  YR2
SICK  0.25 04/36/04 04/26/04 MON PM YR4 YRS
SICK 0.25 05/03/04 05/03/D4 MON AM YES YES
ATCK 0.00 05/20/04 05/20/04 THU MM YES YRS
SICK  1.00 05/21/D4 D5/21/04 FRI FUL YEA YEAR
SICK  D.25 06/17/04 06/17/04 THU PM YES YES
ATCK 2,00 06/21/04 BR/21/04 MON FUL YES YRS
SICK  0.25 07/14/04 07/19/04 MON PM YES YBS
8ICK 10,35 08/19/0¢ 0B/19/04 THU M YES YES
AICK  D.25 08/24/04 08/24/04 TUE PM YRE YRA
SICK 0,25 09/0B/04 09/08/04 WED BPM YEE YES
SICK  0.25 08/20/04 03/20/04 MON PM YE® YEB
8ICK ©0.75 10/25/04 10/25/04 MON BM YRR YRR
SICK  0.50 02/03/05 02/03/06 THU BM YES YRS
BICK  1.00 02/17/05 02/17/05 THU FUL ' YES YES
8TCK  1.00 D3/08/0G 03/08/65 TUE PUL ¥Ra yea
SICK 1.00 04/08/05 04/08/08 FRY FUL YES YES
SICK ©0.50 05/20/05 05/20/05 FRI PM YES YES
AICK 0,25 DE/30/0B DE/30/0G THU PM YR8 yR4
SICK 0.25 07/11/0% 07/11/05 MON PM YEA YES
8ICK  0.25 07/26/05 07/26/05 TUR PM YES YES

TOTAL DAYS: 70.00 SICK Acarual Bal: 2,00

EMPLOYEE# 418609 70.00

DEPARTMENT : 70.00

IRAND TOTAL DAYA: 70,00



AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally
appeared, IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE, who, being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the attorney

for the Plaintiffs and, ag such, is authorized t ke this

Affidavit and that the facts set forth 4 oregoing

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ©F OR TO YACATE ORDER
ENTERED AUGUST 19, 2005 are legal matter within her
knowledge as the attorney for tﬁe Plainti same being

true and correct to the best o/f;/ her knowdedge, information

and belief. /

IrViWnoy, Esquire

SWORN TO and subscribed before me
=
thiscg? day of “5%‘42 , 2005.

4

v Fublic

Cruryl A Mumay, Kotary
Ciy Of Piltsbungn, Aleghcory County
Ay Corrmission Expires Novw. 12, 2008

" Member, Pernaylve. ss Associzion €F Hafaks

/\\
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William A Sh
) A Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANTIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vSs. : NO: 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of

!

2005, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that
Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman’s Order dated August 19,

hereby wvacated.

BY THE CCURT:

the The

2005 1is




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHEMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff,

vs. NO: 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

T .
AND NOW, to-wit, this Ls day of i,,o,(‘m;‘

I

2005/ it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that argument

on the Defendant’s Motion to Compel Production of Personnel File

hereby 18 or shall be scheduled for the [6;44 day of

é»zdudbk/ 2005, 2t &00 St oon Ot‘)wiroom No. (.

\

BY THE COURT:

/Lﬁ/bbmb[x/& J.

LED sec

5? 132234 ng Portnoy

012005 @
Wifli
Proﬂ’lonolt am A




FILED

SEP 0 12005

William A. m:m%
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

"




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vsS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD
STIPUALTION OF COUNSEL

Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90998

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36 Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED

SFP 26 2005

anmnwA Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

U Censs o B




STIPULATION OF COUNSEL

AND NOW, come’ the Plaintiff, above-named, by and through
her attorneys, Portnoy & Quinn, LLC, and the Defendant, above-
named, by and through its attorneys, Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin, and file the within Stipulation of Counsel,
stipulating as follows:

21 The-above—named parties hereby agree and stipulate that
on August 29, 2005 the Plaintiff provided to the Defendant any
and all wage documentation from her personnel file provided by
Clearfield County Government relevant to the within matter.

2. It is further agreed and stipulated that the
Plaintiff’s entire personnel file was retrieved by counsel for
the Plaintiff and contained documents which are completely

irrelevant to the Plaintiff’s claim for wage loss in this

PORTNOY// & QEEVN, LLC
By. K//[/ /(//f/l'{, //\ﬂ//]/ W

“Melissa BL/Cétgllo, Esquire
Attorneys fo# Plaintiff

matter.

T

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,

WY

n‘. V s o - . .
[ Pavid M. Chmiel, Esquire
Attorneys for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that a true and correct
copy of thé within Stipulation of Counsel was mailed via first
class mail, postage prepaid, this 22" day of September, 2005 to
the following:

David Chmiel, Esqguire
Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin
US Steel Tower, Suite 2900
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15218

PORTN07UINN , LLC
. by
Iéying M. Por??éy, Esquire

M§lissa B. Catello, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE CCUET OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 02-1415-CD
vs. MOTION TO EXTEND TIME FOR

FILING EXPERTS’ REPORTS
KEYSTONE REHARILITATION
SYSTEMS, a ccrporation,
. Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF
) Defendant.
Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90998

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36 Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILE DWCC
N

WM&nASMw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




MOTION TO EXTEND TIME
FOR FILING EXPERTS' REPORTS

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, above-named, by and through
her attorneys Portnoy & Quinn, LLC, with the following Motion to
Extend Time for Experts’ Réports, respectfuily averring as
follow:

1. The within medical negligence action invclves physical
therapy treatments received by the Plaintiff on and after
January 11, 2001. The aforesaid treatments included overly
aggressive desp massage, the result of which the Plaintiff was
caused to suffer severe and serious injuries, including injury
to her left lowe; extremity.

2. The Plaintiff filed her Complaint in Civil Action in
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania on or about Septemker 10, 2002.

3. On May 24, 2005, the Defendant filed  its Request to
Plaintiff for Production of Expert Reports pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.
1042.28(b).

4, On or about October 10, 2005, the Defendant requested a
demand from the Plaintiff for the possible amiceble settlement
of the within matter.

5. On or about November 4, 2005, the Plaintiff replied to
Defendant’s request, the terms of which may not be disclosed.

Also, on the aforesaid date, the Plaintiff requested that the




Defendant zllow additional time for the filing of the requested
experts’ reports in that settlement negotiations were ongoing.
See the ccoy of Attorney Melissa Catello’s letter to Attorney
. David Chmiel dated November 4, 2005, with redactions, attached
hereto as Exhibit YA

6. On November 21, 2005, the Defendant notified the
Plaintiff that the said request for a reasonable extension would
not be granted. See the copy of Attorney Chmiel’s letter dated
November 21, 2005 attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

7. Disccvery is ongoing in this matter, including the
procuring of deposition testimony from certain physical
therapists who provided treatments to the Plaintiff.

8. Accordingly, the Plaintiff respectfully submits that
there 1s good cause to permit the extension of time for filing
of her experts’ reports in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff requests this Honorable Court to
enter an Order granting the Plaintiff an additional sixty (60)
days from the date of the said Order within which to file her
experts’ reports in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

PORTNOj/ QUINN, L

By %/://ﬂﬂ/
/%7 rving M. #br?hoy

elissa B. C;}ello

Attorneys foy Plaintiff




Portnoy & Quinn, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
One Oxford Centre, 36 Floor
lrving M. Portnoy 301 Grant Street
John E. Quinn Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-6401
Mark E. Milsop
Melissa B. Catello 412.765.3800 Firm E-Mail
Douglas C. Hart FAX 412.765.3747

info@epglawyers.com

November 4, 2005

David M. Chmiel, Esquire

Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. t/a
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD-Clearfield County

Dear Mr..Chmiel:

As a follow-up to our telephone conversation of a few weekg ago, I am
confirming my client’s demand in the sum of — for the
settlement of this case. I will wait to hear from you in that regard.

Additionally, I notice that the 180-day period is quickly approaching
with regard to your request for an expert’'s report. 1 would obviously
rather forgo further expense in this matter with respect to receiving
an actual written report in the event that we are able to settle this
matter amicably. Would you be amenable to extending the
aforementioned deadline if in fact this case is unable to gsettle?

I look forward to hearing from you.

Yours truly,

N
I

elYssa B. HcetioV

MBC: cam




A REGIONAL DEFENSE LITIGATION LAW FIRM

PENNSYLVANIA

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER, COLEMAN & GOGGIN Bethlehem

Doylestown

i Erie
A PrROFEsSsIoNAL CORPORATION www.marshalldennehey.com Harrisburg
King of Prussia
Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
Scranton

Suite 2900, 600 Grant Street - Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Williamspore
(412) 803-1140 - Fax (412) 803-1188 Choriy 10

Roseland
DELAWARE
Wilmington
Omr0
Akron

Direct Dial: 412-803-1189

FLORIDA

Jacksonville
Orlando
Tampa

. . - 8 derdal
Email: dchmiel@mdwcg.com Fr. Lauderdale

November 21, 2005 o
S
Melissa Catello, Esquire
 Evans, Portnoy & Quinn
One Oxford Centre
36th Floor

301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  Anita Schmidt v. Benchmark Med. Inc. T/A Keystone Rehabilitation Systems
No. 02-1415-CD - Clearfield County
Our File No.: 03125-00616 B AT S Y
Dear Ms. Catello:

~Inlight of your excessive demand, we are not inclined to grant an extension to provide expert reports.
Accordingly, I would ask that you forward your liability expert reports timely.

Thank you for your attention to the foregoing.

avid M. éﬁmiel

DMC/sjc

cc: Sarah Shackelford, Claim No.: HMO63720TZ
\12_A\LIAB\DAC\CORR\39098 \SJC\03125\006 16




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYVLANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,
v. + No. 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, to wit, this day of December, 2005, upon
consideration of the foregoing Motion, it 1is hereby ORDERED,
ACJUDGED and DECREED that the Plaintiff is granted an additional
sixty (60) cays f;om the date of this Order within which to file
her experts’ reports.

BY THE COURT:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that a true and correct

copy of the

Reports was mailed via first class mail, postage orepaid,

22" day of November, 2005 to the following:

David Chmiel, Esquire
Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin
US Steel Tower, Suite 2900
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

it

I%%ing M. Port oy, Esquire
Melissa B. Cagello, Esquire
Attorney for ?laintiff

4

within Motion to Extend Time for Filing Experts’

this




CK

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, : CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
vVSs. : NO: 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this S day of MUD\%QM,

2005,. it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that argumenf

on the Motion to Extend Time for Filing Experts’ Reports hereby

is or shall be scheduled for the E{ day ofTQ(/\\LaP\[/ ;
2006)@,9300/6(.‘\‘1‘

BY THE COURT:

FiL%E&;@ o

DEC 062005

Witliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Afd.i

-

FILED

DEC 06 2005

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

4




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick . Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each

order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,” -

Q@% |

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

. ?_g You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s) |
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Bxt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendants.

R N T i o . g g

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
TO EXTEND TIME FOR FILING
EXPERT REPORTS AND MOTION TO
COMPEL

Filed on Behalf of Defendants

Counsel of Record

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

F”_ED\CQ

C, h"u
NOV 3 02005 A"?)

’ 47/ William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, . ) CIVIL DIVISION

‘ )
Plaintiff, ) NO. 02-1415-CD

)
v. )
)
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION )
SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
Defendants. )

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME FOR FILING EXPERT
' REPORTS AND MOTION TO COMPEL

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and through its

attorneys David M. Chmiel, Esquire and Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin and

files its Response to Plaintiff's Motion for Extension of Time for Filing Expert Reports and
Motion to Compel and in support thereof, and avers as follows:
1.  Presently before this Honorable Court is Plaintiff's Motion to Extend Time for Filing

Expert Reports.

2. Plaintiff has filed a Complaint alleging negligence against the Defendant in the
administration of physical therapy. More specifically, Plaintiff alleges that Defendant was

negligent on January 11, 2001 in providing an overly aggressive deep massage.

3. Defendant served Plaintiff with its Requests for Production of Expert Reports
pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1042.28(b) on May 24, 2005. Accordingly, Plaintiff's expert reports were

due on or about November 21, 2005.




4.  While Plaintiff claims that depqsition testimony of certain physical therapists who
pfovided ﬁeatments to the Plaintiff must be procured, Plaintiff ignores the following facts: (a)
the ‘Request for Production of Expert Reports was served nearly five months prior to the request
for a settlemerit demand; (b) the alleged acts of negligence occurred nearly five years ago; (c)

Plaintiff had noticed the deposition of Aileen Amy, an employee of the Defendant, for December

) 10, 2003 at 1:00 p.m. This deposition took place as scheduled.

5. Plaintiff has not since that time requested that Defendant produce any other individual

for deposition despite more than ample opportunity to do so.

6.  Plaintiff's failure to timely notice depositions as permitted under Pennsylvania Rules

of Civil Procedure is not sufficient grounds for an extension to provide expert reports.

7. As Plaintiff's expert reports are now overdue, Defendant respectfully requests this

- Honorable Court enter an order directing Plaintiff to comply with Pennsylvania Rules of Civil

Procedure and provide expert reports within ten (10) days.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation, respectfully
requests this Honorable Court enter an order denying Plaintiff's Motion to Extend Time for
Filing Expert Reports and directing Plaintiff to provide any and all liability expert reports within

ten (10) days.

Respectfully submitted,

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

By /4 w

Sévid M. Chmiel, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

" ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

)

)

)

)

)

)

' )
) SYSTEMS, a corporation, )
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to-wit, this day of , 2005, it i1s hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Plaintiffs Motion to Extend Time for Filing
Expert Reports is DENIED. Plaintiff shall provide the expert liability reports and curriculum
vitaes of any and all experts who she intends to call to testify at the trial of this matter within ten
(10) days. Failure of the Plaintiff to comply with this .order will result in the imposition of

additional sanctions, including preclusion of expert testimony at trial.

By the Court:




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served hpon all persons listed below a true and correct copy of
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME FOR FILING EXPERT
REPORTS AND MOTION TO COMPEL in the above-captioned matter this ;2&"{9 day of

| /f/a,,MA(,, , 2005 via United States First Class Mail, postage pre-paid.

Irving M. Portnoy, Esquire
Melissa Catello, Esquire
Evans, Portnoy & Quinn

~ One Oxford Centre — 36™ Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Counsel for Plaintiff)

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

Pavid M. Chmiel, Esquire

\12_A\LIAB\DAC\LLPG\391609\SJC\03125\00616



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA SCHMIDT
-Vs- :  No. 02-1415-CD
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION :
SYSTEMS
ORDER

Now, this 4th day of January, 2006, following
argument on the Motion to Extend Time for Filing Experts'’
Reports, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Motion be
and is hereby granted. Plaintiff shall have no more than

one hundred twenty (120) days from this date in which to

supply Defense counsel with the report(s) of any expert(s).

The Court notes that no further delay shall be considered
by the Court for the filing of any report unless under
extraordinary circumstances as would be set forth in an

appropriate motion or petition.

BY THE COURT,

FILED (fﬂw«m

ue Agﬂsﬁ"nov
JAN 04 2008 T Sewrh President Judge
Sostann

fliam A. Shaw
Wifiam (’/\\m(t&

&

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S, Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for
service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

pATE: W4dloto

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

7< The Prothonotary’s office has-provided service to the following parties: |

2§ Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

7( Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

POBOX549, Clearfield, PA 16830 »  Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x1. 1330 & Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,

Plaintiff,

vsS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF EXPERT REPORT

Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90998

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36" Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAIL DEMANDED

FILED w2
i il 056

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Glerk of Courts




PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF EXPERT REPORT

Please see the attached copy of the report of Dawn L.

Schusler, MSPT, dated April 17, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Irés ng M. Portnoy, Esquire
Mellissa B. Catello
Attorney for Plaintiff




April 17, 2006

Melissa B. Catello, Esquire
Portnoy & Quinn, LLC

One Oxford Center, 36" Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh PA 15219-6401

Re: Anita L. Schmidt

Dear Ms. Catello:

At your request, I have reviewed the case involving Anita Schmidt and the care and
treatment provided to her at Keystone Rehabilitation Systems in Dubois, PA from
January 10, 2001 through February 5, 2001. You provided me with the following
documents, which I reviewed and relied upon in rendering my opinions contained in this

report:

1.

2.

.
12.

Record of ultrasounds of the arch of Ms. Schmidt’s left foot performed on
November 7, 2000 at Dubois Regional Medical Center

Records of same day surgery performed by Dr. Elias at Dubois Regional Medical
Center on December 14, 2000

. Records of Treatment provided by Brian M. Elias, D.P.M. from November 3,

2000 through November 12, 2001

Records of physical therapy treatment provided at Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems from January 11, 2001 through February 7, 2001

Records of same day surgery performed by Dr. Elias at Dubois Regional Medical
Center on April 19, 2001

Letter from Allegheny Orthotics and Prosthetics dated February 19, 2001
Records of physical therapy treatments provided at Dubois Regional Medical
Center from February 21 through March 21, 2001

Record of magnetic resonance imaging study of Ms. Schmidt’s left foot
performed on November 13, 2001 at Dubois Regional Medical Center
Report of Brian M. Elias, D.P.M. dated June 18, 2002

- Records of treatment provided by Charles W. Rice, D.P.M. from August 12, 2003

through May 17, 2005

Various pleadings

Deposition testimony of Ms. Schmidt, Eileen Amy, PT, Ragina Whitling, LPTA,
Gloria Costanzo, LPTA, and Patricia A. Persin, MSPT

Ms. Schmidt underwent a surgical excision of a benign lesion/fibromatisos, as well as a
plantar fasciotomy, which was located on the bottom of her left foot. Brian Elias, D.P.M.
performed the surgery at Dubois Medical Center on December 14, 2000. F ollowing
surgery, Dr. Elias prescribed a course of physical therapy at Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems in Dubois.




Ms. Schmidt began physical therapy on 1/11/01. Physical therapy included a multitude
of modalities, exercises and gait training with a variety of therapists and physical therapy
assistants. On initial evaluation it is stated, “incisions were welled healed and no redness
evident”. On 1/15/01, massage was initiated. On 1/17/01, patient received massage
(cross friction) and debridement at incision sites. On 1/19/01, patient again received
massage (cross friction). A summary to Dr. Elias on 1/22/01 indicates patient again
received moderately aggressive scar tissue massage and that “surgical sites are reddened
and slow to heal”.

It is my opinion that the treatment and care provided to Ms. Schmidt was in deviation of
the standard of care required of a physical therapist in the following manners:

1. Performing overly aggressive massage upon the incision sites on the bottom of
Ms. Schmidt’s left foot

2. In continuing to perform aggressive massage after the incision sites appeared to
deteriorate

3. In failing to promptly notify Dr. Elias, the prescribing physician, of the
deterioration of the incision sites from the initial evaluation time

It is also my opinion that the negligent treatment and care provided to Ms. Schmidt at
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems in Dubois, PA, as indicated above, contributed to the
risk of complications, which ensued.

Very truly yours, D .
/ - /54,/4 l[ bt — s
Dawn L. Schusler, M PT




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that a true and correct
copy of the within PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF EXPERT REPORT was mailed via first class mail,
postage prepaid, this 24" day of April, 2006 to the following:

David Chmiel, Esquire
Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin
US Steel Tower, Suite 2900

600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 152193

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

BY

Esquire
Melissa B. Catello, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 02-1415-CD
vs. PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,
Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF
Defendant. :
Counsel of Record for © this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNOY, ESQCIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90998

PORTNQOY & QUINN, LLC

Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36™ Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED,,

AUG 28 2006

mf jroe
william A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

v G/




PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, above-named, by her attorneys
Portnoy & Quinn, LLC, with the following Praecipe for Trial,
respectiully certifying as follows:

1. There are no Motions outstanding and discovery in this
matter has been completed and the within case is ready for
trial.

2. The Plaintiff has demanded a jury trial in this matter.

3. Notice of the within Praecipe was provided this date
via United States Mail to all other counsel of record.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff requests that the within matter be

placed on the next available jury trial term.

PORTNOY & QUINN, 7
BY: Ml W

Irviing M. PoTt oy, Esguire
Melissa B. Catello, Esquire
Atjtorneys forfthe Plaintiff




AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

, SS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared,
MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE, who, being duly sworn according to
law, deposes and says that she is the attorney for the Plaintiff
and, as such, 1is authorized to make this Affidavit and that the
facts set forth in the foregoing PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL are legal
matters within her knowledge as the attorney for the Plaintiff,
same  being true and correct to the Dbest of her knowleage,
information and belief.

7

Melfissa B. ratkllo

SWORN TO ang subscribed before me

this%day of, ., 2006.

Member, Pormmyivisi Aannciatinn U L5 Ao




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that a true and correct
copy of the within PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL was mailed via first class
mail, postage prepaid, this Z>3;¢%ujay of August, 2006 to the
kfollowing:

David Chmiel, Esquire
Marshall, Dennehey, Warner,
Coleman & Goggin
US Steel Tower, Suite 2900
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Irving M. Pér noy, Esquire
Melfissa B. Cdtello, Esquire
Atforney for/Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA SCHMIDT : NO. 02-1415-CD
V. .
"KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, A Corporation
ORDER

AND NOW, this 24™ day of January, 2007, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is

the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. Jury Selection in this matter is scheduled for February 1, 2007, beginning
at 9:00 o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Trial in this matter is scheduled for May 29, 30, 31 and June 1, 2007,
beginning at 9:00 o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield
County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

3. The deadline for providing any and all outstanding discovery shall be by
and no later than forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of trial.

4. Counsel for the parties, if they so desire, may submit a Trial Brief to the
Court no more than fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

5. The deadline for submitting any and all Motions shall be by and no later
than forty-five (45) days prior to the commencement of trial.

6. Points for Charge shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

7. Proposed Verdict Slip shall be submitted to the Court by and no later than
fifteen (15) days prior to the commencement of trial.

8: The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to tfial to speed
introduction of exhibits.
FILED jus
o) i . Pigs: 7’?";’:’;{ BY THE COURT,
JANZA N 3, SOS\'fmo.nr\
rothonotanGiotk of Gours

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,
VS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Défendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO
LIMIT PLAINTIFF'S RECOVERY OF
MEDICAL EXPENSES

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation

Counsel of record for this party:

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 803-1140

FILE
e

William A. Shaw

id

ol

@er

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

Vs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

SYSTEMS, a corporation,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO LIMIT PLAINTIFF'S RECOVERY OF
MEDICAL EXPENSES

AND NOW, comes the Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and through its
counsel, David M. Chmiel, Esquire and Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin, and
files the within Motion in Limine to Limit Plaintiff's Recovery of Medical Expenses, and in
support thereof, avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff has commenced the within action alleging negligence in the
administration of physical therapy on the part of the Defendant's agents, servants and/or

employees.

2. Defendant has filed an Answer and New Matter denying liability and raising

various affirmative defenses.

3. Plaintiff is seeking, among other damages, recovery of sums paid for medical

services rendered to Anita Schmidt following the treatment rendered by Defendant.

4, Documentation provided by Plaintiff's counsel during the course of discovery

indicates that approximately $10,000.00 has been billed for services rendered to Anita Schmidt.



However, this 1s not the amount paid and/or accepted as payment in full by the healthcare

providers.

5. Pursuant to Pennsylvania case law, Plaintiff is limited in the amount of medical
damages she can present to a jury at trial to the amount paid and/or accepted as payment in full

by the healthcare providers. Moorehead v. Crozer Chester Medical Center, 763 A.2d 376 (Pa.

2000).

6. To allow Plaintiff to present medical bills beyond the amount paid and/or
accepted as payment in full would result in a windfall benefit to the Plaintiff and essentially
punish the Defendant. This would be contrary the compensatory nature of damages. See

Moorehead, supra.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems respectfully requests that
this Honorable Court enter an order limiting the medical specials to be admitted into evidence to

the amount paid and/or accepted as payment in full by the healthcare providers.

il

avid( M. Chikaiél, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN
LIMINE TO LIMIT PLAINTIFF'S RECOVERY OF MEDICAL EXPENSES was served

by U. S. Mail, First Class, postage pre-paid, this 11" day of April, 2007, on the below listed:

The Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Melissa Catello, Esquire
EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
One Oxford Centre
36" Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Attorney for Plaintiff)

O4vid M. Chmiel - EEquire

\12_A\LIAB\DMCHMIEL\LLPG\440756\SICRIMONE\03125\00616



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
Vs.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,
Defendant.
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this ___ dayof , 2007, upon consideration of

Defendant's Motion in Limine, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said
motion is GRANTED. Plaintiff shall be limited to the amounts paid to and/or accepted as

payment in full by the healthcare providers.

BY THE COURT:




\f\

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,
VS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

SCHEDULING ORDER

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation

Counsel of record for this party:

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. L.D. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 803-1140

LE cc
A% 17 "‘?C””"

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courbﬁ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD

VS.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION

SYSTEMS, a corporation,
Defendant.

SCHEDULING ORDER

AND NOW, this [_5 day of April, 2007, Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems,
having filed two Motions in Limine, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that

oral argument on these motions shall be on the ¥ day of Ma’j’ at__ |0.00

o'clocp.m. in courtroom number _ Q.

Any opposition shall be filed on or before M o.f} 7, A00 7

BY THE COURT:

et é
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff,
Vs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 02-1415-CD

DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO
LIMIT THE TESTIMONY OF DAWN L.
SCHUSLER, M.S.P.T.

Filed on behalf of Defendant Keystone
Rehabilitation Systems, a corporation

Counsel of record for this party:

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN

2900 U.S. Steel Tower

600 Grant Strect

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 803-1140

FILE%

APR} )1y 1%07

William A, Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
Vs.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO LIMIT THE TESTIMONY OF DAWN L.
SCHUSLER, M.S.P.T.

AND NOW, comes the Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, by and through its
counsel, David M. Chmiel, Esquire and Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin, and
files the within Motion in Limine to Limit the Testimony of Dawn L. Schusler, M.S.P.T., and in
support thereof, avers as follows:

1. The Plaintiff has commenced the within lawsuit alleging negligence in the

administration of massage therapy as part of Plaintiff's physical therapy.

2. Defendant has filed an Answer and New Matter denying liability and raising

various affirmative defenses.

3. Plaintiff has identified Dawn L. Schusler, M.S.P.T. as a liability expert and
provided the report of Ms. Schusler during the course of discovery. A true and correct copy of
Dawn Schusler's report is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A". At the conclusion of her
report, Ms. Schusler states: |

It is also my opinion that the negligent treatment and care provided
to Ms. Schmidt at Keystone Rehabilitation Systems in Dubois, PA,




as indicated above, contributed to the risks of complications which
ensued.

4. Pursuant to well established Pennsylvania Supreme Court case law, Ms. Schusler
is not permitted to testify regarding causation of the injuries and damages alleged in this case:

see Flanagan v. Labe, 690 A.2d 183 (Pa. 1997).

5. Causation of the injuries and damages allegedly sustained is more appropriate for
a medical doctor, especially in light of complications sustained by Ms. Schmidt, including

subsequent surgery and continued complaints.

6. It is abundantly clear that Ms. Schusler should not be permitted to testify

regarding causation of the injuries and damages claim in this case.

WHEREFORE, Defendant Keystone Rehabilitation Systems respectfully requests that
this Honorable Court grant the instant Motion in Limine and preclude Ms. Schusler from

testifying as to the causation of any injuries and damages.

. Borfiel, Esquire

Attorney for Defendant




April 17, 2006

Melissa B. Catello, Esquire
Portnoy & Quinn, LLC

One Oxford Center, 36™ Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh PA 15219-6401

Re: Anita L. Schmidt

Dear Ms. Catello:

At your request, I have reviewed the case involving Anita Schmidt and the care and
treatment provided to her at Keystone Rehabilitation Systems in Dubois, PA from
January 10, 2001 through February 5, 2001. You provided me with the following

documents, which I reviewed and relied upon in rendering my opinions contained in this
report:

1. Record of ultrasounds of the arch of Ms. Schmidt’s left foot performed on
 November 7, 2000 at Dubois Regional Medical Center '

2. Records of same day surgery performed by Dr. Elias at Dubois Regional Medical
Center on December 14, 2000

3. Records of Treatment provided by Brian M. Elias, D.P.M. from November 3,
2000 through November 12, 2001

4. Records of physical therapy treatment provided at Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems from January 11, 2001 through February 7, 2001

5. Records of same day surgery performed by Dr. Elias at Dubois Regional Medical
Center on April 19, 2001

6. Letter from Allegheny Orthotics and Prosthetics dated February 19, 2001
7. Records of physical therapy treatments provided at Dubois Regional Medical

Center from February 21 through March 21, 2001 i
8. Record of magnetic resonance imaging study of Ms, Schmidt’s left foot 1
- performed on November 13, 2001 at Pubois Regional- Medical Center
9. Report of Brian M. Elias, D.P.M. dated June 18, 2002 '
10. Records of treatment provided by Charles W. Rice, D.P.M. from August 12, 2003

through May 17, 2005
11. Various pleadings
12. Deposition testimony of Ms. Schmidt, Eileen Amy, PT, Ragina Whitling, LPTA,

Gloria Costanzo, LPTA, and Patricia A, Persin, MSPT

Ms. Schmidt underwent a surgical excision of a benign lesion/fibromatisos, as well as a
plantar fasciotomy, which was located on the bottom of her left foot. Brian Elias, D.P.M.
performed the surgery at Dubois Medical Center on December 14, 2000. F ollowing
surgery, Dr. Elias prescribed a course of physical therapy at Keystone Rehabilitation
Systems in Dubois.

EXHIBIT

A

tabbles®




Ms. Schmidt began physical therapy-on 1/11/01. Physical therapy included a multitude
of modalities, exercises and gait training with a variety of therapists and physical therapy
assistants. On initial evaluation it is stated, “incisions were welled healed and no redness
evident”. On 1/15/01, massage was initiated. On 1/17/01, patient received massage
(cross friction) and debridement at incision sites, On 1/19/01, patient again received
massage (cross friction). A summary to Dr. Elias on 1/22/01 indicates patient again

received moderately aggressive scar tissue massage and that “surgical sites are reddened
and slow to heal”,

Itis my opinion that the treatment and care provided to Ms. Schmidt was in deviation of
the standard of care required of a physical therapist in the following manners:

1. Performing overly aggressive massage upon the incision sites on the bottom of
Ms. Schmidt’s left foot :

2. In continuing to perform aggressive massage after the incision sites appeared to
deteriorate

3. In failing to promptly notify Dr. Elias, the prescribing physician, of the
deterioration of the incision sites from the initial evaluation time

It is also my opinion that the negligent treatment and care provided to Ms. Schmidt at

Keystone Rehabilitation Systems in Dubois, PA, as indicated above, contributed to the
risk of complications, which ensued.

Very truly yours, .
/‘ /5‘0/4 \2[4\/(,. VYo
Dawn L. Schusler, M PT



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN
LIMINE TO LIMIT THE TESTIMONY OF DAWN L. SCHUSLER, M.S.P.T. was served

by U. S. Mail, First Class, postage pre-paid, this 11™ day of April, 2007, on the below listed:

The Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Melissa Catello, Esquire
EVANS, PORTNOY & QUINN
One Oxford Centre
36™ Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(Attorney for Plaintiff)

ALL DENNEHEY, WARNER,

J

DavAd M\Chmlel Esqﬁlre

\M2_A\LIAB\ADMCHMIEL\LLPG\40751\SJICRIMONE\03125\00616




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, NO. 02-1415-CD
Vs.
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,
Defendant.
ORDER OF COURT
AND NOW, this day of , 2007, upon consideration of

Defendant's Motion in Limine, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that said
motion is GRANTED. Dawn L. Schusler, M.S.P.T., is precluded from offering any evidence

and/or testimony pertaining to the causation of any of the alleged injuries and damages.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT,
Plaintiff

V.

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,

a corporation,

Defendant.

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1415-CD

ORDER OF COURT

Filed on behalf of Defendant,
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems, a
corporation

Counsel of Record for this Party:

David M. Chmiel, Esquire
Pa. LD. No. 76464

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,

COLEMAN & GOGGIN
2900 US Steel Tower
600 Grant Street

- Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412-803-1140

FIL%

William A. Shaw

¢AN

30C

I-’Myv Chmio
€

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



CQW—Q’&QC{
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF WESTMORELAND-COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
ANITA SCHMIDT, . CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
| V. No. 02-1415-CD

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION SYSTEMS,
a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF COURT

th
AND NOW, this [9 day of May, 2007, upon consideration of counsels' request, it is
hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the oral argument currently scheduled

for Thursday, May 24, 2007 on Defendant's Motions in Limine is hereby rescheduled for

Monday, May 21, 2007 at _ / /t 30 o'cloc@ / p.m. before the undersigned.

¢

\12_A\LIAB\DMCHMIEL\LLPG\458633\KJBREZINSKN03125\00616
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
ANITA SCHMIDT
-vs- . No. 02-1415-CD
KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation
ORDER
AND NOw, this 21st day of Mmay, 2007, following
argument on Defendant's Motion 1in Limine, it is the ORDER
of this Court as follows:
1. The Court hereby withholds ruling on said
Motion pending receipt and review of the videotape of Dawn
L. Schusler, M.S.P.T.; |
2. Defendant's Motion in Limine to Limit
plaintiff's Recovery of Medical Expenses is hereby granted.
The amount that can be recovered shall be Three Thousand |
Five Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and Seventy-Five
($3,532.75) Cents.

BY THE COURT,

TS Judge
Sestmann Chm:ef

FILED
/73 ‘.9

William A em‘:
Prothonotary/C




suononasyuy Eroadg

Lswmony @xn%@ualﬂl (suuepuagag —

QO T Asmiony ($)gnuteld uﬂ (Spneme

:8ored Sapaciof S 03 3014138 PapLA0Id ST 20170 § ARI0UOIT et%n

‘sonred srendosdde e Suradas 105 aqqisuodsal are noj,

V§WE<Q

§UN0Y 10 suein/ARIOUOLOI
MBYS v We|lipq

L007 3 AVW

CERIE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ANITA SCHMIDT, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 02-1415-CD
vs. PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND
DISCONTINUE

KEYSTONE REHABILITATION
SYSTEMS, a corporation,

Filed on behalf of PLAINTIFF
Defendant.

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

IRVING M. PORTNQY, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #00919

MELISSA B. CATELLO, ESQUIRE
PA I.D. #90998

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Firm #724

One Oxford Centre, 36™ Floor
301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-3800

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

iCer} coty
FILEDoﬁ:hsc 155 ked
M) D3em o
N 18 20 M

William A. S ¢ lee Cf A
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please settle and discontinue the above-captioned matter
of record as same has now Dbeen settled. Kindly issue a

Certificate of Costs.

PORTNOY & QUINN, LLC

Wil

Iﬂéing M. Pér noy, Esquire
Me issa B. C ello, Esquire
At orneys for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF N
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA B /C\\

&)

CIVIL DIVISION /\}L L

Anita Schmidt

Vs. No. 2002-01415-CD
Keystone Rehabilitation Systems

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on June 18, 2007,

marked:
Settled and discontinued
Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Irving M. Portnoy Esq..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 18th day of June A.D. 2007.

(o 2.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

)



